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Key findings of the survey

1. The percentage of ompanies that expect to make a profit in 2022 is 65.6%, increased from the previous
year and reached the same level as before the COVID-19.

/7

% The percentage of companies that expect to generate an operating profits in 2022 increased from the previous
year and reached the same level as the 2019 survey. It exceeded 60% in ASEAN, and 70% in India due to
reactionally increase in domestic demand from the Covid-19. In contrast, it decreased in China due to "zero
COVID" policy.

Regarding future business plan in the next one or two years, 50% of companies in ASEAN answered
“Expansion”, while the percentage was 30% in China, which recorded the lowest level since the 2007 survey.
In Myanmar and Sri Lanka, around 30% of companies answered “Reduction”.
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2. Increase in wages and procurement costs weigh on business.

R

% 80% of manufacturing companies answered “Increased procurement costs” as a problem on their
business. "Increased wages” was also another problem that was commonly answered across all regions and
industries.

3. The percentage of companies which are already making efforts toward decarbonization or planning to
do so is more than 70%, increased significantly from the previous year.

®,

% 70% of companies recognize decarbonization in the supply chain as a management challenge. Almost 40% of
companies are already making efforts toward decarbonization, and when icluding those planning to do so in
the future, the percentage is more than 70%, increased significantly from the previous year. On the other hand,
major challenges are difficulty in getting customer acceptance for increased cost, and lack of incentives making
companies to fasten decarbonization by the relevant government.

4. 60% of companies have problems understanding the contents of human rights in the supply chain.

X/

» Almost 60% of companies recognise human rights issues in their supply chains as a management challenge,
increased from the previous year. On the other hand, only 25% of companies conducted human rights due

diligence (DD), and the percentage is less than 40% even when including those planning to do so. 60% of
companies answered “understanding the contents of human rights that particurarly important for companies”

as a Challenge of human rights DD efforts. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 2



Survey summary

Survey summary (1)

(Company, %)

. Compan_les Breakdown
Companies responding valid

Purpose of the survey surveyed Non-
Number | (%) nufac)  anufactu| "PO"S€S

turing fing

B To understand the current business activities of Japanese-
affiliated companies operating in Asia and Oceania and to

disseminate these findings widely. Total 14,290 4,392 100.0 1,962 2,430 30.7
Survey countries/regions China 1,539 720 16.4 410 310 46.8
B Japanese-affiliated companies (with direct and indirect (o7 O e 468 286 6.5 52 234 61.1

. Macau

Japanese investment of 10% or greater, and the branch i

offices and representative offices of Japanese companies) Taiwan 542 232 5.3 76 156 42.8

operating in a total of 20 countries/regions in Northeast South Korea 144 85 1.9 31 54 59.0

Asia(5) and ASEAN countries(9), Southwest Asia(4), and

Vietham 1,816 603 13.7 309 294 33.2

Survey period Thailand 2,853 538 12.2 300 238 18.9

B August 22 — September 21, 2022 Singapore 1,084 404 9.2 91 313 37.3

Indonesia 1,788 368 8.4 196 172 20.6

Malaysia 043 224 51 120 104 238

B Of a total 0f14,290 surveys sent out, we received valid Philippines 515 153 35 85 68 29.7
I 0,

responses from 4,392 companies (30.7%). Thg . Myanmar 470 95 29 15 80 20.2

breakdown of respondents by country and region is shown

in the table on the right. Cambodia 290 77 1.8 26 51 26.6

Laos 82 24 0.5 12 12 29.3

H The survey has been conducted since 1987 and this year India 982 273 6.2 136 137 278
36th version.

B Since 2007, the survey has included non-manufacturing Bangladesh 214 74 1.7 29 45 34.6

SERLE, _ , o Pakistan. 66 40 0.9 22 18 60.6
B The numbers in parentheses in each slide indicate the

number of the companies with valid responses. Sri Lanka 60 35.0

21 0.5 8 13
m Numbers in tables are rounded up, so they do not Oceania 434
Australia 298 128 2.9 29 99
36

necessarily added up to 100%.
B Surveys in Taiwan were conducted with the assistance of 43.0
Japan-Taiwan Exchange Association. New Zealand 1 47 1.1 15 32 34.6

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.




Survey summary

Survey summary (2)

By industry (manufacturing)

(Com pany, %)

By industry (non-manufacturing)

(Company, %)

By country/region

(Company)

I A I T
response response

1 962

Manufacturing Total

Transport equipment parts

Iron/Nonferrous
metals/Metals

Electrical machinery
parts/Electronic device parts

Chemicals/Medicine

General machinery

Electrical and electronic
equipment

Food
Plastic products

Textiles/ Textiles apparel

Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and
clay product

Paper/Wood
products/Printing

Transport equipment
Precision machinery/Medical
equipment

Other manufacturing

447

280
265
189

168
153

123

120
119
114

83
74

6.4
6.0
4.3
3.8
3.5
2.8
2.7
2.7
2.6
1.9
1.7
1.6
15
3.1

Non-manufacturing Total
Trading/ Wholesale
Sales companies
Transport/ Warehouse

Construction

Information and
communications

Business services

Finance/ Insurance

Real estate agencies/
Real estate lessors

Mining/ Energy
Travel/ Amusement
Retail

Restaurant

Education/ Medical

Agriculture, forestry and
fisheries

Other non-manufacturing

Large/small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

m | arge
m SME

(Note 1) Company size refers to the size of the Japanese headquarters (parent company).

(Note 2) The definition of SMEs here is based on the provisions of Japanese Small and Medium-sized Enterprise Basic Act.

2 430
534
419
272
235

222

186
181
79

50
49
45
27
26

12
93

55 3
12.2
9.5
6.2
54

5.1

4.2
41

1.8

11
11
1.0
0.6
0.6

0.3
2.1

Oceania

Total 2,758 1,634
China 451 269
Hong Kong and Macau 202 84
Taiwan 182 50
South Korea 67 18

ASEAN 1,406 1,080

Vietnam 312 291
Thailand 212 326
Singapore 297 107
Indonesia 246 122
Malaysia 143 81
Philippines 85 68
Myanmar 60 35
Cambodia 37 40
Laos 14 10
India 219 54
Bangladesh 44 30
Pakistan. 36

Sri Lanka 12 9
Australia 111 17
New Zealand 28 19

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.



Survey summary

Survey summary (3)

(Note) Industry category details on the previous page as follows:

Food/processed food, agricultural or fishery
Food products
Textiles (Spun fabrics/Woven fabrics/Chemical
Textiles/Textile  fibers)
apparel Textile apparel/Textile products (including footwear,
gloves, leather products, sewn products)

Paper/Wood Lumber/Wood products, Furniture/Interior/Fixtures,
products/Printing  Paper/Pulp, Printing/Publishing

Chemicals/Medicine Chemicals/Petroleum products, Medicines

Plastic products  Plastic products

Rubber/Ceramic/Sto Rubber products
ne and clay products Ceramic/Stone and clay products

Iron and steel (including cast and wrought products)
Iron/Nonferrous  Nonferrous metals
metals/Metals Fabricated metal products (including plated
products)
General-purpose machinery (including machines for
general use, for production, machine
tools/agricultural machinery and construction
machinery/molds and machine tools)
Electrical machinery/Electronic devices
Information and communication electronics
equipment/Office machines

General machinery

Electrical machinery/
Electronic devices

Electrical machinery
(0] parts/ Electronic  Electrical machinery parts/Electronic device parts
device parts

=

=z
=
o 5 N o w N |3
o
o)
=

Precision instruments (Analytical
Precision machinery/ instruments/Optical instruments and apparatus,
Medical equipment etc.)
Medical equipment
Transportation equipment (Motor
vehicles/motorcycles)
Transportation equipment (Railroad
vehicles/ships/aircraft/industrial trucks)
Transportation equipment parts (Motor
Transport equipment vehicles/motorcycles)
parts Transportation equipment parts (Railroad
vehicles/ships/aircraft/transportation vehicles)

Daily necessities/stationery/sundries
Miscellaneous manufacturing industries

1

[EEY

{2 Transport equipment

w

(/S Other manufacturing

Agriculture, forest

A FEETee ry Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

IR

[EEY

[EEN
©

N
[

N

N
S

Z
5
© ® o
®
=

Mining

Mining/Energy Electricity/gas/heat supply/water supply
Construction Construction/plant/engineering
Transport/ .
T e Transport/warehousing

Communications/IT/software/information
systems/digital service

BPO (Business Process Outsourcing)
Media/mass media/content
Advertising/marketing/research

Information and
communications

Trading/Wholesale Trading companies, Wholesale
Retail Retail

Sales companies Sales companies

Banks
Finance/lnsurance Non-banks (Insurance/securities
brokerage/credit card/leasing, etc.)

Real estate Real estate, Building and facility
agencies/ management/air
Real estate lessors conditioning/security/cleaning, Rental
Consulting
Professional services such as legal,
accounting, and tax affairs
Business services Holding/managing company
Design/architectonics
Repair/maintenance/inspection and analysis
Recruiting/temporary staffing
Hotel/travel
Amusement/living-related and personal
services (including events, sports facilities
and hair-dressing/beauty salons)

Travel/Amusement

Restaurant Restaurants

Education/research institutions

Education/Medical Medical/welfare/health care

Other

non-manufacturing Other

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 5
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|. Operating profit forecast

Percentage of profitable companies rose,
while fell in China and Pakistan

B The percentage of companies that expect to generate an operating profits in 2022 was 65.6%, increased 2.6 points from the 2021
survey(63.0%). The percentage of companies that expect an operating loss was 16.4%, down 5.8 points from the 2021 survey(22.2%).

m By country/region, the percentage of profitable companies in ASEAN increased by 6.4 points from the 2021 survey. In India, the
percentage increased by 10.4 points. On the other hand, China and Pakistan saw a decrease in the proportion of profitable
companies and an increase in the proportion of loss-making companies.

Operating profit forecast for 2022
(by country/region)

Total(4,155)
ASEAN(2,350)
South Korea(83)
Australia(126)
Taiwan(221)
Singapore(388)
Indonesia(339)
India(267)
China(692)
Thailand(527)
Malaysia(216)
Hong Kong/Macau (267)
Philippines(146)
New Zealand(47)
Vietnam(558)
Pakistan(27)
Laos(21)
Bangladesh(55)
Cambodia(68)
Sri Lanka(20)
Myanmar(87)

18.0
18.9
855 VKNG
818 JA10.3
792 KEkN§/7
15.7
I < 13.9 FEX0]
719 BEE)146]
18.4
18.6

22.7
24.7
26.7

596 NW&j 277 |

25.9

19.7

19.1

235

20.0

15.0

| Profit

23.0

Breakeven

m|oss

(%)

(Ref.) Previous year’s survey:
Operating profit forecasts for 2021 (by country/region)

Total(4,382)
ASEAN(2,529)
South Korea(102)
Taiwan(208)
Australia(142)
China(668)
Hong Kong/Macau(324)
Pakistan(37)
Singapore(447)
Philippines(84)
Indonesia(350)
Thailand(554)
India(273)
Malaysia(186)
New Zealand(44)
Vietham(646)
Bangladesh(37)
Cambodia(79)
Sri Lanka(18)
Laos(22)
Myanmar(161)

(%)
14.8
15.6
853 B:08]
/98 w120/
/638 W14/
15.1
13.9
703 Jlki 189 |
T I 134
17.9
15.1
15.5
16.1
17.2
22.7
17.0
24.3
17.7
27.8
22.7
| 155 Wby /21 |

H Profit Breakeven mLoss

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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|. Operating profit forecast

2 |

Percentage of

profitable companies returned to the
level in 2019, before COVID-19 pandemic

Changes in the percentage of profitable companies - 2009-2022 (by country/region)
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|. Operating profit forecast

Percentage of profitable companies rose in both
manufacturing and non-manufacturing sectors

m By industry sector, the percentage of profitable companies in manufacturing sector was 66.3% while 65.0% in nhon-manufacturing
sector, increased 0.9 and 3.9 points respectively compared to the 2021 survey. The percentage of loss-making companies in the
manufacturing sector was 16.1% while 16.7% in the non-manufacturing sector, down 4.2 and 7.0 points respectively.
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Regarding the manufacturing sector, the percentage of profitable companies in the food industry especially increased by 9.0 points
compared to the 2021 survey. Regarding the non-manufacturing sector, the percentage of profitable companies in
travel/amusement, real estate, business services and retail respectively increased by more than 10 points.

Operating profit forecast for 2022

(by industry)

Manufacturing(1,921)

Electrical machinery/Electronic devices(118)
Precision machinery/Medical equipment(65)
Transportation equipment(68)
Chemicals/Medicine(164)

Electrical machinery parts/Electronic device parts(189)

Food(117)

Transportation equipment parts(278)
Iron/Nonferrous metals/Metals(262)
Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and clay products(80)
Paper/Wood products/Printing(72)

General machinery(144)

Plastic products(118)

Textiles/Textile apparel(111)

Miscellaneous manufacturing industries(135)

Non-manufacturing(2,234)
Finance/Insurance(137)

Sales companies(414)

Transport activities/Warehouse(248)
Mining/Energy(44)
Trading/Wholesale(490)

Real estate agencies/Real estate lessors(72)
Information and communications(214)
Business services(180)

Retail(43)

Construction(202)
Travel/Amusement(46)

Other non-manufacturing industries(81)

H Profit

Breakeven
(Note) Industry sectors with at least 35 valid responses.
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(Ref.) Previous year's survey:

Manufacturing(1,935)
Transportation equipment(78)
Chemicals/Medicine(162)

Electrical machinery parts/Electronic device parts(175)

Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and clay products(57)
Transportation equipment parts(284)
Electrical machinery/Electronic devices(136)
Precision machinery/Medical equipment(66)
Iron/Nonferrous metals/Metals(277)

Plastic products(123)

General machinery(152)

Food(123)

Paper/Wood products/Printing(71)
Textiles/Textile apparel(102)

Miscellaneous manufacturing industries(129)

Non-manufacturing(2,447)
Finance/Insurance(159)

Sales companies(447)
Mining/Energy(45)
Trading/Wholesale(518)

Transport activities/Warehouse(262)
Information and communications(229)
Real estate agencies/Real estate lessors(91)
Business services(182)

Retail(52)

Construction(243)
Travel/Amusement(65)

Other non-manufacturing industries(84)

B Profit

Breakeven

Operating profit forecast for 2021 (by industry)
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539 kPNl 3471 |
25.3
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|. Operating profit forecast

A Over 40% companies expected ‘increase’ in operating
profit, while stalled compared to the 2021 survey

m 40.8% of companies answered that their operating profit for 2022 (compared to 2021) would “Increase”, down 2.9 points from the
2021 survey (43.7%). The percentage of companies that answered that their profit would “Decrease” was 27.0%, increased 3.1
points from the 2021 survey (23.9%). By country/region, the percentage of “Increase” rose in ASEAN.

m Regarding the operating profit forecast for 2023, 43.3% of companies expected “Increase", down 4.3 points from the 2021 survey
(47.6%), while 12.3% expected “Decrease", increased 2.2 points from the 2021 survey (10.1%).

Operating profit forecast for 2022 Operating profit forecast for 2023
(by country/region, compared to 2021) (by country/region, compared to 2022)
(%) (%)
Total(4,128) 32.3 Total(4,102) 44.4 ]
ASEAN (2,334) 32.3 ASEAN (2,322) 44.1 11.1
India(261) 24.9 Pakistan(28) 21.4 [H
Laos(21) 23.8 Laos(21) 23.8
Bangladesh(54) 29.6 Bangladesh(55) 36.4 :
Vietnam(553) 29.8 India(262) 33.6
Malaysia(216) 32.9 Cambodia(67) 29.9  FENC)
Indonesia(336) 29.8 Vietnam(550) 395 6.9
Australia(126) 30.2 Indonesia(334) 41.0 9.0
Singapore(385) 35.8 19.2 Malaysia(215) 45.1 7.4
Cambodia(68) 32.4 Philippines(142) 40.1 12.7
Taiwan(219) 30.1 New Zealand(47) 42.6
Thailand(526) 32.9 Thailand(528) 50.4 9.9
South Korea(82) 39.0 China(683) 45.8
Philippines(142) 34.5 Taiwan(217) 48.9 12.9
New Zealand(47) 36.2 Australia(123) 44.7
Hong Kong/Macau(267) 41.6 South Korea(80) 53.8 10.0
China(690) 31.3 Singapore(379) 48.8
Myanmar(87) 35.6 Hong Kong/Macau(264) 51.5
Pakistan(27) 37.0 Myanmar(86) 45.4
Sri Lanka(21) 38.1 Sri Lanka(21) 57.1
W |ncrease Remain the same m Decrease E Increase @ Remain the same m Decrease

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 9



|. Operating profit forecast

5 Operating profit especially in travel/amusement
and retail industries improved

Operating profit forecast for 2022 Operating profit forecast for 2023
(compared to 2021, by sector) (compared to 2022, by sector)
(%) (%)
Manufacturing(1,907) 28.6 Manufacturing(1,900) 42.8
Textiles/Textile apparel(111) 30.6 Food(114) 33.3 7.9
Precision machinery/Medical equipment(64) [ 25.0 Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and clay products(80) 400
=) Food(115) 25.2 Paper/Wood products/Printing(73) 38.4
% General machinery(144) 26.4 Plastic products(117) 40.2
o Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and clay products(80) 21.3 Iron/Nonferrous metals/Metals(259) 40.2
g* Plastic products(118) 27.1 Chemicals/Medicine(161) 42.9 9.9]
=3 Electrical machinery parts/Electronic device parts(187) 34.2 Precision machinery/Medical equipment(65) 40.0
= Transportation equipment parts(274) 27.7 Transportation equipment(68) 47.1
= Chemicals/Medicine(161) 32.3 Textiles/Textile apparel(110) 43.6 12.7
é Iron/Nonferrous metals/Metals(260) 29.6 Transportation equipment parts(276) 435
< Electrical machinery/Electronic devices(118) 38.1 Electrical machinery/Electronic devices(117) 52.1
Transportation equipment(69) 23.2 General machinery(143) 44.8
Paper/Wood products/Printing(73) 31.5 Electrical machinery parts/Electronic device parts(187) 49.7
Miscellaneous manufacturing industries(133) 19.6 Miscellaneous manufacturing industries(130) 40,0 E1
Non-manufacturing(2,221) 41.2 35.5 23.4 Non-manufacturing(2,202) 41.3 45.8
Travel/Amusement(46) 28.3 Travel/Amusement(45) 156 2.2
2 Retail(44) 27.3 Retail(41) 3427724
g Transport activities/Warehouse(247) 24.3 Real estate agencies/Real estate lessors(73) 39.7
) Real estate agencies/Real estate lessors(73) 38.4 Information and communications(210) 45.7
= Trading/Wholesale(485) 32.6 Trading/Wholesale(479) 40.1
8, Business services(178) 421 Finance/Insurance(136) 47.8 9.6/
= Mining/Energy(44) 38.6 Construction(200) 50.5 0.5 |
a Sales companies(412) 38.4 Business services(179) 54.8 .8
2 Information and communications(208) 38.0 Sales companies(407) 52.1
g* Finance/Insurance(137) 38.0 Transport activities/Warehouse(245) 41.6
= Construction(203) 39.9 Mining/Energy(43) 65.1
Other non-manufacturing industries(81) 48.2 Other non-manufacturing industries(81) 34.6 55.6 9.9]
HIncrease Remain the same m Decrease Hncrease Remain the same m Decrease
(Note) Industry sectors with at least 30 valid responses.
Copyright © 2023 JETRO. Al rights reserved. 10



|. Operating profit forecast

6

Rising costs remain burden for 2022

m Recovery from the impact of COVID-19 was the top reason for increased operating profit forecast for 2022. 43.0% of companies
answered their operating profit for 2022 would increase cited “Reactionary increase due to the reduced impact of COVID-19”, and

33.5% cited “Impact of COVID-19 restrictions”.

m The most reasons for the deterioration were related to rising costs. In particular, 46.8% of companies, close to half of the
respondents answered their operating profit for 2022 would decrease, cited ‘Rising raw material /parts procurement costs’.

Reasons for increased operating profit forecast
for 2022 (multiple answers)

Reactionary increase due to the reduced impact of
COVID-19

Impact of COVID-19 restrictions
Improvement in production efficiency

Sales increase due to expanded export volume

Sales increase due to increased local purchasing
power

Effects of exchange rate fluctuation

Established market dominance over competitors

Sales increase in the local market as a result of
increased local production capacity

Sales increase due to higher export price

(unit price)

Improvement in the operating rate

Reduction of labor costs

Sales increase due to expanded export
destinations (market growth)

| KX
Improvement in sales efficiency - 7.4
B s:
B ::

| X

B 20
other [l so

Reduction of administrative/fuel costs
Reduction of raw material procurement/parts costs
Reduction of logistics costs

Sales increase due to the situation in Ukraine

Reasons for decreased operating profit forecast
for 2022 (multiple answers)

(%)

Rising raw material /parts procurement costs || NG /63

Rising of logistics costs [ NG 36.7
Reactionary decrease due to the reduced impact of
covip-1o NN 0.1

Impact of easing COVID-19 restrictions | G 254
Rising of labor costs [ 5.2

Effects of exchange rate fluctuation || I 265

Increase in cost due to COVID-19 [ 26.0

Rise in administrative/fuel costs [ 25.6

Production costs insufficiently shifted to selling price of I 222
goods :
Cost increase due to the situation in Ukraine [ 18.0

Sales decrease due to decreased export volume [ 17.6

Sales decrease due to decreased local purchasing power [ 16.9

Deterioration in the operating rate [ 13.3
Sales decrease due to the situation in Ukraine [l 7.3

Growing market share of strong competitors [l 6.9

Sales decrease in the local market as a result of B 6
decreased local production capacity 6.

Sales decrease due to lower export price (unit price) [l 5.2

M 45

Effects of trade restrictive measures by governments . 3.4

Other NN 15.9

Sales decrease due to reduced export
destinations (market shrink)

(Note) 1,663 companies responded to the question 'Reasons for increased operating profit forecast for 2022', of which 760 were in the manufacturing sector.

1,102 companies responded to the question 'Reasons for decreased operating profit forecast for 2022,

Items of reasons with at least 30 valid responses.

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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|. Operating profit forecast

7 Recovery from COVID-19 impact is expected,
while rising costs are still challenging for 2023

m The top reasons for increased operating profit forecast for 2023 was related to the recovery from the impact of COVID-19 as well
as 2022.

B The most reasons for decreased operating profit forecast for 2023 was related to rising costs as well as 2022. Rising of raw
material /parts procurement costs, labor costs, logistics costs, administrative/fuel costs were expected to remain burden in 2023.

Reasons for increased operating profit forecast Reasons for decreased operating profit forecast
for 2023 (multiple answers) for 2023 (multiple answers)
(%) (%)
impact of cOVID-19 restrictions ||| | | § N 30.3 Rising raw material /parts procurement costs [ NN 35.9
Reactionary increase due to the reduced Rising of labor costs [ NG 33
Y impact of COVID-19 _ 29.5 o 9 o 33.7
Improvement in production efficiency _ 201 Rising of logistics costs | 32.1
Sales increase due to increased local Rise in administrative/fuel costs | NNNNG_— 28.9
purchasing power I 22 Sales decrease due to decreased eﬁ(port I 2
volume .
Sales increase due to expanded export volume
Sales i e pl y P i of _ 201 Effects of exchange rate fluctuation | 20.9
ales increase in the local market as a result 0 )
increased local production capacity I s Reactionary decreaseinqggctpo%hg(gﬁ%ﬁg B 207
Established market dominance over ; ; - ; ;
compotitors - 175 Production costs insufficiently Shg;i%% tgf sg%lgg% 20
Improvement in the operating rate || 13.2 Increase in cost due to COVID-19 [ 16.7
Sales increase due to expanded export Sales decrease due to decreased local
destinations (rgarket grovF\J/th) | v purchasing power BN 16.1
Improvement in sales efficiency - 12.6 Cost increase due to the situation in Ukraine [ 14.5
Sales increase due to higher export price (unit - 79 Impact of easing COVID-19 restrictions [N 12.3
) ) price) . Sales decrease due to lower export price (unit
Reduction of raw material procurement/parts price) |
costs A 7.8

Growing market share of strong competitors [l 8.4

Effects of exchange rate fluctuation - 7.5 Sales decrease in the local market as a result - 76
- 6.7 of decreased local production capacity .

Reduction of labor costs ) o ;
Deterioration in the operating rate [l 7.6

Reduction of administrative/fuel costs . 5.3 Sales decrease due to the situation in Ukraine [l 6.8

Reduction of logistics costs . 4.4 Sales decrgggt(ien%ltji% rg(s) E?ndsﬂckg?s%xrri)r?lg - 6.2
oer [l 10.6 otner | 20.1

(Note) 1,752 companies responded to the question 'Reasons for increased operating profit forecast for 2023', of which 859 were in the manufacturing sector.
498 companies responded to the question 'Reasons for decreased operating profit forecast for 2023’.
Items of reasons with at least 30 valid responses.

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 12



|. Operating profit forecast

q Outlook for improvement rose, especially in
ASEAN

m The Diffusion Index (DI, see Note) , indicating business confidence for 2022 was 13.8 points, lower than 19.8 points in the 2021
survey; ASEAN was 20.0 points, increased 6.0 points from the 2021 survey. China was minus 15.1 points, down 29.8 points. In
Southwest Asia, India and Bangladesh rose, while Sri Lanka and Pakistan fell.

m The DI for 2023 was 31.1 points. Pakistan, Bangladesh and India are the top countries. Sri Lanka and Myanmar had a negative
outlook following 2022.

2022 DI (by country/region)

2023 DI (by country/region)

(Paints) (Points)
Total(4,128) I 138 Total(4,102) I 311
ASEAN(2,334) I 20.0 ASEAN(2,322) I 338
India(261) I 51.3 Pakistan(28) I 64.3
Laos(21) I 47.6 Bangladesh(55) I 0.0
Malaysia(216) I 273 India(262) . 5.7
Bangladesh(54) [ ) Laos(21) I 27.6
Singapore(385) I 5.7 Vietnam(550) I 46.7
Vietnam(553) I 05.0 Cambodia(67) I 46.3
Indonesia(336) I 0:8 Indonesia(334) I 410
Australia(126) I 0.6 Malaysia(215) I 40.0
Cambodia(68) I 20.6 Philippines(142) I 34.5
South Korea(82) N 171 Thailand(528) I 209
Taiwan(219) I 16.9 South Korea(80) I 063
Thailand(526) B 131 Taiwan(217) I 254
Philippines(142) [ e China(683) I 034
New Zealand(47) 0.0 New Zealand(47) I 034
Hong Kong/Macau(267) M5 Australia(123) I 105
Pakistan(27) A 111 Singapore(379) I 174
Myanmar(87) A 115 Hong Kong/Macau(264) Il s3
SriLanka(21) A 14.3 Sri Lanka(21) B A48
China(690) A 15.1 Myanmar(86) I A 105

(Note) DI stands for Diffusion Index and is calculated by subtracting the proportion of firms that said they would 'deteriorate’ from the
proportion of firms that said they would ‘'improve’.
A numerical indicator of how business confidence is changing.
S

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 13



|. Operating profit forecast

9

| Business confidence stalled after V-shaped
recovery, while positive outlook for 2023 rose

: 2009-2023 (by country/region) (Points)

35

A
IR )
35 ) T
f\/ f \kw - a
AN vy \
0o Nl IAV& 0
l : \
35 4 k.
- 1
X
-70 -70
§ g g g g § g g g g g § § § § 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023
NN NNNNNNNNSNS S e China = -4 = Hong Kong/Macau —0— Australia  --4&--New Zealand
Taiwan South Korea

(Note) Hong Kong/Macau in 2009-2010 do not include Macau.

ASEANG ASEAN (CLM) Southwest Asia
70 70 70

35
0 p

-35

-70
2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023

Philippines Indonesia —e— Cambodia —#— Laos ==k -- Myanmar ¢ India *— Bangladesh

—&— Vietnam Malaysia Pakist Sri Lank
--®--Thailand --®-- Singapore (Note) Cambodia since 2011, Laos since 2012. akistan fiLanka

(Note) For 2009-2022, the DI indicates how the current year of the survey has changed compared to the previous year.
The DI for 2023 indicates how the 2022 survey depicted the outlook for 2023 compared to 2022. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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Il. Future business plans

1 Intention of business expansion increased
slightly, hit a new record low in China

m A total of 44.4% of the companies selected “Expansion” as their approach to future business plans/activities in the next one or two
years, increased 0.8 points from 43.6% in the 2021 survey. In contrast, 4.7% of companies selected “Reduction” or “Transferring to
a third country/region or withdrawal from current local markets”, decreased 0.9 points from 5.6% in the 2021 survey.

m By country/region, more than 50% of companies in India, Bangladesh, Vietnam, Laos and Cambodia selected “Expansion", all up
from the 2021 survey. In China, 33.4% of companies answered “Expansion”, the lowest level ever (since the 2007 survey, which
included non-manufacturing sectors).

Approach to future business plans/activities in the next 1 to 2 years (by country/region)

Total(4,329) 50.9 1.0 %)
India(269) 245 Ei15
Bangladesh(74) 284
Vietnam(597) G- — 38.9 J0.3
Laos(24) 45.8
Cambodia(77) 42.9 A0 1.3
South Korea(83) 45.8
Malaysia(223) 48.0 “Ni 0.9
Indonesia(362) 50.6 7103
Taiwan(227) 50.7 0.4
Singapore(397) 52.6 2110.8
Australia(128) 53.9 0.8
Pakistan(38) 55.3 2.6
Thailand(536) 55.6 EX10.6
Philippines(149) 55.7 2.0
China(697) 60.3 1.4
New Zealand(47) 63.8 2.1
Hong Kong/Macau(286) 72.7 2.1
Myanmar(94) 51.1 6.4
Sri Lanka(21) 61.9

m Expansion = Remaining the same ™ Reduction = Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market
Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 15



Il. Future business plans

5 Further recovery in expansion intentions in each
countries and regions except in China

m The proportion of companies responding “Expansion” increased from the FY2021 survey in ASEAN, Indonesia, Vietnam, India and
Australia. It continued to recover for the second year in a row from the FY2020 survey, which was significantly affected by the
COVID-19. On the other hand, China declined again, reaching an all-time low (Note 1) and below the FY2020 survey (36.6%).

m Comparing China and ASEAN over the period since the 2009 survey, ASEAN surpassed China in 2012 and the gap widened to
over 10 points in the 2014-16 survey. The gap narrowed to a small margin in the 2020 survey and 2021, but the gap widened to
13.5 points in the 2022 survey.

Proportions of companies expecting to expand in the next 1 to 2 years (2009-2022)

(%)
90

80

70

60

50

40

30
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

—e—total (number) China —e— ASEAN Indonesia Thailand --®--Vietnam India --&--Australia

(Note 1) “all-time” refers to the period since the 2007, the survey has included the non-manufacturing sector.
(Note 2) ASEAN is calculated from the total of nine countries excluding Brunei.
(Note 3) Figures for Cambodia and Laos have been included in ASEAN average since 2010 and 2011, respectively. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 16



Il. Future business plans

3 “High growth potential” are the main reasons for
business expansion

m  Among reasons for “Expanding” business in the next 1-2 years, the highest percentage in all regions (total number) was “High
growth potential”, surpassing “Sales increase due to increased local purchasing power”, which had the largest proportion of
responses in the 2021 survey.

m The figure of “Sales increase due to increased local purchasing power” was 45.8%, relatively high in Southwest Asia. While the
percentage of companies answered “Established market dominance over competitors” was relatively high in Northeast Asia.

Reasons for the future business expansion in the next 1 to 2 years (multiple answers)

Total ASEAN Southwest Asia Oceania Northeast Asia
(1,886) (1,130) (262) (68) (426)
(%)

High growth potential 44.4 42.3 40.6

Sales increase due to
increased local

- 35.3 32.7
purchasing power

38.5

Established market
dominance over 30.7 29.6

37.3
competitors

Sales increase due to
expanded export volume 25.9 28.2 218
Sales mc&egse duet to

expanded expor
deatinations ()mparket 25.3 27.4
growt

High recept|V|ty for high
value-added
products/services

211

27.9

Relationship with clients 23.7

Reviewing production
and diStribution
networks

14.3

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 17



Il. Future business plans

A

m As for the functions to be expanded, “Sales function” accounted for the largest share at 59.7%.

m In terms of the expansion of “Production (high value-added products) ” functions, China ranked the highest among the
countries/regions, followed by Thailand and Indonesia. The is 27.8 points higher than “Production (general-purpose products) in

China.

Hong Kong/Macau (51)
South Korea (39)
Australia (53)
Singapore (169)
Taiwan (105)
India (185)
Vietnam (346)
China (220)
Thailand (209)
Indonesia (165)
Cambodia (41)
Malaysia (104)
Philippines (56)

Bangladesh (50)

(Note 1) Countries and regions with at least 30 valid responses. The top 5 countries/regions were selected for the logistics function,

74.5
74.4
73.6
73.4
70.5
62.7
57.8
57.3
56.5
53.3
51.2
49.0
46.4
42.0

regional headquarters.
(Note 2) The number of responses in parentheses is the same for all items

Functions to be expanded (multiple answers)

Production Production
(High value-added products) (General-purpose products) LOgIStICS

Total (1.849) [JIEA

Total
China
Thailand
Indonesia
Philippines
Vietnam
India
Malaysia
Cambodia
South Korea
Bnagladesh
Taiwan
Singapore
Australia

Hong Kong/Macau

Total

44.6 Indonesia
39.2 Vietnam
38.2 Malaysia
35.7 Bangladesh
34.7 Philippines
33.5 India
31.7 Cambodia
29.3 Thailand
28.2 China
22.0 Australia
19.1 Singapore
180  Hong Kong/Macau
18.9 Taiwan
11.8 South Korea

34.6
29.8
28.9
26.0
25.0
24.9
24.4
234
16.8
15.1
8.3
5.9
5.7

5.1

Total .11 2

Hong Kong/Macau
South Korea
Australia

India

Phillipines

17.7
15.4
151
14.6

12.5

Administrative functions

in providing services

Total .7.0

10.0

Bangladesh

Hong Kong/Macau
Philippines

China

Thailand

9.8

8.9

8.2

Nearly 60% plan to expand their sales function

(%)

Total .95
China 18.6
South Korea 12.8
Bangladesh 12.0
Vietnam 9.8
Indonesia 9.7

Regional headquarters

Total .6.1
Singapore 17.2
Australia 9.4
China | 8.2
Bangladesh 8.0
8.1 Hong Kong/Macau 7.8

service administration function, R&D, and

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 18



5 | Intention to expand sales function soars in Vietnam

m Regarding the sales function, the percentage of companies that answered “Expansion” increased significantly from the 2021 survey
(49.1%) to 57.8% in Vietnam.

m In Thailand and China, the percentage of companies which has a plan to expand “Production functions (general-purpose products)”
has decreased significantly from the 2021 survey. On the other hand, the percentage of companies that will expand “Production
functions (high value-added products)” has increased in both countries since the 2021 survey.

Functions to be expanded (by country, 2018-2022)

Production (High value-added) Production (General purpose)

(%) (%) (%)

70 50 45

65 45 446 40
. 62.7

60 40 392 35

57.3

57.8 .+ 382
56.5 oD

55 ol 35 34.7 30
"¢ 53.3 335
-
50 30 25 24.9
23.4
45 25 20
16.8
40 20 15
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
China Thailand  ----#---Indonesia  —#&— Vietnam India

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 19



Il. Future business plans

6 Cost increase was the most common reason for
downsizing or relocation/withdrawal of businesses

m Regarding the reason for business “Reduction” or “Transferring or withdrawal”, “Increase of costs” had the highest proportion (34.3%),
followed by “Low growth potential" (33.2%) and “Sales decrease due to decreased export volume” (19.3%).

m Comparing ASEAN and China, the proportion of companies citing ” Increase of costs” was 9.5 points higher in China than in ASEAN.
On the other hand, “Low growth potential” and “Sales decrease due to local purchasing power” was 14.0 and 9.5 points higher in
ASEAN than in China, respectively.

Reasons for the future reduction, transfer or withdrawal (multiple answers)

(%)
By industry By company size
Manufacturing o Large SME
manufacturing
34.3
Increase of costs _ 34.1 436 51.4 22.4 28.6 43.5
Low growth potential G 39.6 324 33.6 34.8 30.4
B
Sales decrease due to decreased export volume 19.823 1 32.4 10.3 15.2 26.1
Sales decrease due to local purchasing power 103 19.8 16.2 19.6 21.4 13.0
Tightening of regulations 16.5 231 10.8 20.6 18.8 13.0
11.1 '
Difficulty in securing labor force - 11.0 18.0 16.2 7.5 9.8 13.0
9.9 '
Growing market share of strong competitors -7.7 15.4 135 7.5 14.3 2.9
T 9.4
Relationship with clients mg 5 10.8 8.4 8.0 11.6
Sales decrease due to reduced export - 8.8
destinations (market shrink) 88 122 65 71 11.6
N . o 8.3
Reviewing production and distribution networks '5.5 128 12.2 5.6 8.0 8.7
Others 29.7 13.5 34.6 304 18.8

28.2
ETotal (181) ®mASEAN (91) = China (39)

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 20




Il. Future business plans

7 Almost half of companies are considering reviewing

their supply chains

m The proportion of companies that have reviewed their supply chain (SC: production, sales and procurement) in some way since
2020 was 39.1% and around half answered they would do in the future.

m In the manufacturing sector, around 60% of companies said they would review their SC in the future. This was 11.7 points higher

than in the non-manufacturing sector.

Review of supply chains from 2020 up to date

(%)

Total(4,177) 60.9
ASEAN(2,382) 39.7 60.3
Southwest Asia(376) 51.1

Oceania(169) 46.8 53.3

Notheast Asia(1,250) 33.9 66.1

Manufacturing(1,898) 47.5 52.5
Non-manufacturing
(2.279) 32.1 67.9
mYes " No

Review of supply chains in the future

(%)

Total(4,165) 51.2
ASEAN(2,378) 50.0
Southwest Asia(374) 42.3
Oceania(171) 50.3
Notheast Asia(1,242) 56.4

Manufacturing(1,892) 59.2 40.8
Non-manufacturing
(2,273) 40.1 59.9
EYes No

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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Il. Future business plans

q Around 40% of the companies plan to increase
their selling price

m Among the companies that are considering reviewing their SC, the most common response about details of future sales strategy
review was “Rise in sales prices”, at around 40% (38.9%). By region, Oceania showed particularly high proportion (55.0%).

m The most common reason for reviewing sales in the future was the “Containment of COVID-19 infections” (44.7%).

Details of future sales reviews (multiple answers)

(%)

38.9
41.2

Rise in sales prices Pl Reasons for reviewing sales in the
future (multiple answers)
(1,180)

Change of sales destination
Containment of COVID-19

. . 44.7%
infections
Review of sales products
Change in consumer 0
behaviour / market 39.3%
Promotion of digitalization including
digital marketing and Al utilization
14.6 Soaring logistics costs 38.6%
Launch/expansion of EC sales of your -13'86 5
products P 200
16.5
13.9 Soaring raw materials costs 34.0%
Promotion of utilizing virtual exhibitions -1-5 19.2 J
and online business meetings L 238
15.5
é')g Soaring labor costs 30.2%
Reduction in sales prices '10.6
I 7.3 ;

m Total(1,827) m ASEAN(1,063) = Southwest Asia(188) m Oceania(80) = Northeast Asia(496)

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 22




Il. Future business plans

9

In many regions, companies will strengthen
sales to local markets

B Among the companies that are considering changing sales destination, more than 70% responded that the duration of review will
be “Mid to long-term period”. In terms of the scale, more than half responded to be “Partial (10%-less than 30%)”.

m In Northeast Asia, ASEAN and Southwest Asia, strengthening of sales to local markets was observed as common reviewing

patterns.

Duration of sales destinations review

Temporary ' 45'36

Do not know -

m Manufacturing(306)

19.0
16.7

®m Non-manufacturing(329)

Scale of sales destination review

Partial (1% - less than 10%) -29322-3

Partial (10% - less than 30%) _50 3

54.5

Partial (30% - less than 100%) -1%3 9

0.0
Al w26

®m Manufacturing(279)

(%)

75.5
79.0

(%)

® Non-manufacturing(308)

Main patterns of sales destinatio

Northeast Asia MEMUEEITRG

n review

Non-manufacturing

(n=57) (n=69)
Local — Local 24 companies 20 companies
(42.1%) (29.0%)
6 companies 7 companies
Local — End of sales (10.5%) (10.1%)
4 companies 4 companies
Japan — Local (7.0%) (5.8%)

Manufacturing
ASEAN (n=160)

Local — Local 20 companies

Non-manufacturing
(n=144)

40 companies

(12.5%) (27.8%)
11 companies 8 companies
Local — End of sales (6.9%) (5.6%)
Japan — Local 12 companies 4 companies
P (7.5%) (2.8%)
. Manufacturing ~ Non-manufacturing

Southwest Asia (n=20) (n=22)
6 companies | 9 companies
Local — Local (30.0%) (40.9%)

(Notel) Results are based on the answer of the companies that responded specific

destination of sales review.

(Note2) “n” is the number of review patterns; each company answered three review

patterns at maximum.

Copyright © 2023 JE
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Il. Future business plans

10 Around half of the companies are considering
reviewing their procurement sources

m Among the companies that are considering reviewing their SC, around half (50.1%) said that they have plan to review their
procurement sources in the future.

® The most common reason for reviewing procurement in the future was “Soaring raw material costs” at 55.3%. This was followed by
“Response to future supply chain disruption risk caused by business suspension/closure of sales” at 48.5%.

Details of future procurement reviews (multiple answers)

Review of procurement source . ' Reasons for reviewing procurement
E 31.3

in the future (multiple answers)
(1,305)

Strengthen cooperation with suppliers . .
g P PP Soaring raw materials costs 55.3%

_3%.305 Response to future supply chain

Change of raw materials/parts 27.1 disruption risk caused by 48.5%
SR 20.0 327 business suspension/closure of '
' sales
. . 31.7
Review of inventory level 30.9 413 Promotion of local procurement 46.9%
A
31.7
_ 26.1 Response to future supply chain
Implementation of multiple sourcing 225646 disruption risk caused by logistic ~ 45.6%
(to prepare for any contingency) B 000 disruption
28.4
10.6 Soaring logistics costs 42.8%
Promotion of digitalization - 11018 9709
(including the utilization of EC sites) g 11.3
9.5

EmTotal(1,827) mASEAN(1,063) = Southwest Asia(188) m Oceania(80) = Northeast Asia(496)

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 24




Il. Future business plans

11 ' Procurement source tend to shift to local supplier

m Regarding the scale of the review of procurement sources, about half of both manufacturing and non-manufacturing sector

selected Partial (10%-less than 30%)”.

m Looking at the pattern of reviewing suppliers in detail, the shift to local sourcing stands out. There is a shift from sourcing from
Japan to local sourcing among manufacturing sector in ASEAN and Southwest Asia. On the other hand, among manufacturing
sector in Northeast Asia, most companies stated that they were reviewing their suppliers locally.

Duration of procurement source review

(%)
3.5
4.8

: , 79.4

17.1
17.7

Temporary

Do not know

m Manufacturing(568) ®m Non-manufacturing(271)

Scale of procurement source review
(%)

Partial (1% - less than 10%) -303;1-8
Partial (10% - less than 30%) _4?06-8

Partial (30% - less than 100%) 122

a L3S
®m Manufacturing(534) = Non-manufacturing(248)

Main patterns of procurement source review

Manufacturing ~ Non-manufacturing

Northeast Asia

(n=130) (n=58)
Local — Local 28 companies 11 companies
(21.5%) (19.0%)
JapEn — Lol 31 companies 6 companies
(23.8%) (10.3%)
Local — End of procurement ! com?; 2'(;3 2 com?; 2'025)

Manufacturing | Non-manufacturing
St (n=363) (n=139)

Local — Local 31 companies 25 companies

(8.5%) (18.0%)
Japan — Local 47 companies 8 companies
P (12.9%) (5.8%)
. 33 companies 4 companies
China — Local (9.1%) (2.9%)
. Manufacturing ~ Non-manufacturing

Southwest Asia (n=58) (n=21)
Japan — Local 9 companies 4 companies
P (15.5%) (19.0%)
. 8 companies 3 companies
China — Local (13.8%) (14.3%)

(Notel) Results are based on the answer of the companies that responded specific
procurement source review.

(Note2) “n” is the number of review patterns; each company answered three review
patterns at maximum. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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Il. Future business plans

19 High interest in “increase new investment” and
“promote automation” as production review

m Regarding about future production review, the largest proportion said they would “Increase new investment / capital investment”. In
Northeast Asia, 31.9% of the companies said they would “Promote automation / labor conservation”, which was higher than
“Increase new investment / capital investment (23.4%).

m The most common reason for reviewing production was “Optimization of production costs” (58.0%).

Details of future production reviews
(multiple answers)

.
Increase in new investment/ 32.8

capital investment B 225
23.4

Promotion of automation/ 25.8

(%)

%4 Reasons for reviewing production

in the future (multiple answers)
(819)

labor conservation [ 150 218 1o Optimization of production costs ~ 58.0%
Promotion of digitalization 16.6
(including Introduction of 10T) B 125 17.0 Soaring labor costs 51.8%
16.9
i
. . 12.4
Review of production source e 12.8 Soaring raw materials costs 36.9%
' 16.1
o -
Utilization of outsourcing including OEM "11.2 Gl e Seii- 31.5%
e 38 infections
10.5
6.2 . . .
Cancellation/postponement of new - 5692 Tightening of environmental 29 9%
investment/capital investment @ o5 regulations
6.9

m Total(1,827) mASEAN(1,063) = Southwest Asia(188) = Oceania(80) = Northeast Asia(496)
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Il. Future business plans

13

local area

Production sites are mostly reviewed within the

m Among the companies that are considering reviewing their production sites, there was a tendency in both Northeast Asia and

ASEAN, to review production sites within the local area.

m Duration of production sites review in the manufacturing sector, “Mid to long-term period” was the most common response at

72.9%.

Duration of production sites review

(%)

Temporary Fl ‘.},"2

; ; 72.9

22.9

Do not know 34.2

m Manufacturing(144) ®m Non-manufacturing(76)

Scale of Production sites review
(%)

34.2
31.0

Partial (10% - less than 30%) _36 gl.?
Partial (30% - less than 100%) |E— 2201.'77
5.6
Al RS 151

m Manufacturing(120)

Partial (1% - less than 10%)

® Non-manufacturing(58)

Main patterns of production sites review

Northeast Asia Manufacturing (n=28)

11 companies
(39.3%)

4 companies
(14.3%)

ASEAN Manufacturing (n=53)

Local — Local 7 companies (13.2%)

Local — Local

China — Vietnam.

5 companies

Japan — Local (9.4%)
_ o 4 companies
China — Closure of production site (7.5%)
_ 3 companies

Local — Vietnam (5.7%)

Southwest Asia Manufacturing (n=13)

Japan —Local 3 companies (23.1%)

Local — Local 2 companies (15.4%)

(Note 1) Results are based on the answer of the companies that responded specific
production sites review.

(Note 2) “n” is the number of review patterns; each company answered three review
patterns at maximum.

(Note 3) Includes the case for (finished) products manufactured at the plants of
overseas Group companies and (finished) products manufactured by other
companies, e.g. on an OEM basis, where the country/region of origin of the
procurement has been changed.

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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Il. Future business plans

14 More than 60% of employees work in-office, the
trend will continue to increase

m In reviewing their administrative and management systems, around 60% of companies said they would review “Strengthening
human resource development” in the future. In Northeast Asia, “Expansion of the utilization of work from home and teleworking”
(36.8%) was relatively high.

m Companies that reported the percentage of work in-office (90% or more) increased significantly between 2021 and 2022, and they
will keep the same arrangement for 2023 onwards.

Details of future review of management Changes in the proportion of people coming
(multiple answers) to work from 2021 onwards.
(%) (%)
i 65.1 January
development 64.3
: (4,013) | (4,060) | onward
| | (3,952
Ad h . 32.3 In principle, full-time work in-office. } }
justment to the compensation 335 (Percentage of work in office: 90% or 39.9 ! 62.4 | 66.5
package for staff 29.9 more) 1 :

Primarily work-in office allowing partial
remote work.
Expansion of the utilization of work 2%117 (Percentage of work in office: 55% or
from home and teleworking 36.8 more, less than 90%)
The ratio/frequency of remote working
is about the same as that of office-

20.7 19.0 18.3

Promotion of management based working. 13.4 6.1 4.5
localization 29.0 (Percentage of work in office: 45% or 3 3
30.6 more, less than 55%) ‘ ‘
] . Primarily remote work allowing partial ; ;
Review of staff allocation by work-in-office. 125 | 47| 3.0
digitalization of administrative 27.5 (Percentage of work in office: 10% or o o '
procedures 32.7 more, less than 45%) 1 1
In principle, full-time remote work ; ;
276 (Percentage of work in office: less 7.3 1.7 | 1.4
Review of placement of expatriates than 10%)
25.8 ‘ ‘

No jobs amenable to working from

6.2 ! 6.2 ! 6.4
home. ; ;

mTotal(4,154) ®WASEAN(2,344) = Northeast Asia(1,268)
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Il. Future business plans

15 The most common reason for decrease the number of
expats is “Reduction due to promotion of localization”

m About 60% of companies said that the number of expatriates at the time of the survey in late 2022 was unchanged compared to
the the pre-pandemic level. On the other hand, 24.4% of companies selected “Decrease”.

m The most common reason for reducing the number of Japanese expats was “Reduction due to promotion of localization” (59.8%).

Changes in the number of Japanese expatriates

compared to the pre-pandemic level. Reasons for increase (multiple answers, 615)
(%) (%)
Strengthening due to launch of new 56.9
_ Atpresent(4,113) [KEoM! 65.5 business/business expansion, etc :
*g Strengthening due to economic 434
l_ H .
Future plan(4,116) [JEER) 67.1 17.9 recovery/sales increase
Strengthening aiming at 28 1
- local administrate and management .
é < At present(368) 56.8 Strengthening due to business
£ g restructuring/relocation :
>
A Future plan(369) 23.9 59.1 17.1 Replacement with local employees ] 3.3
z At present(2,309) [FTORA 64.7 other ] 2.9
& Reasons for decrease (multiple answers, 733)
< Future plan(2,312) [ETX0 66.3 17.7
(%)
Reduction due to promotion of
© At present(167) m 78.4 localization =28
s Reduction due to economic
Q . .
o) recession/sales decrease
Future plan(168) 15.5 5.0 Reduction due to business 171
restructuring/relocation :
7 At present(1,269 67.8 Reduction due to spread of working
o o P ( ) m from home m
2 Reduction due to difficulty of
§ Future plan(1,267) [KI0KS] 69.9 19.7 obtaining working visas
Reduction due to digitalization || 4.8
m|ncrease No change (Same as the pre-pandemic level) m Decrease Other 11.3
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Il. Future business plans

16 Around 40% of companies will increase the
number of local employees in the future

m Compared to the pre-pandemic level, around 40% (38.9%) of companies reported they planned to increase the number of local
employees in the next one to two years, 15.5 points higher than at present. On the other hand, 11.7 points lower than at present
were companies that said they planned to decrease the number of local employees.

m By region, a relatively high proportion of companies in Southwest Asia (55.0%) reported they planned to increase.

Changes in the number of local employees

compared to the pre-pandemic level. Reasons for increase (multiple answers, 1,596)
(%)
(%)

Strengthening due to economic

__ Atpresent(4,106) 23.4 51.1 255 recovery/sales increase 60.4
<
|‘§ Strengthening due to launch of
Future plan(4,109) 47.2 B new business/business expansion, 52.4
' . . etc

Strengthening due to promotion of

},wj At present(362) 37.3 40.6 22.1 localization 19.9
= ©
% < Strengthening due to business
(‘,3, Future plan(362) 33.7 11.3 restructuring/relocation :
~  Atpresent(2,314) 24.9 50.3 24.8 other ]
<
L
2] Reasons for decrease (multiple answers, 565
8 e vanz17) (muie b
Reduction due to economic 44.1 ’
© At present(171) 16.4 62.6 recession/sales decrease
[
@
3 Reduction due to cost reduction
O  Future plan(171) 59.7
Reduction due to business 223
% m At present(1,259) 53.9 restructuring/relocation
% < Reduction due to digitalization
Z Future plan(1,259) 29.2 52.7 18.1

Other 15.4
mIncrease No change (Same as the pre-pandemic level) m Decrease
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IIl. Management matters

1 Increased wages, procurement costs and
exchange rate fluctuations are main concern

m The most common management matter across all regions and industries was “Increase wages”(70.9%), followed by “Increased
procurement costs”(69.0%) and “Exchange rate fluctuations”(66.9%).

m The manufacturing sector ranked first in terms of the percentage of responses for “Rising procurement costs” (78.3%), which was
19.8 points higher than in the non-manufacturing sector.
Common problems to all regions/ sectors (Top 10, multiple answers)

By industry (%) By company size (%)
ltems (%) Non-
| Manufacturing Large SME
7009

manufacturing

! Increased wages 74.7 67.8 70.7 71.1
2 Increased procurement costs 69.0 783 585 69 4 68.5
3 Exchange rate fluctuation 66.9 675 66.3 67.0 66.6
4 Growing market shares of competitors 3 517

(in terms of quality) ' 54.5 49.3 55.3 45.8
5 Complicated customs clearance procedures 50.3 53.5 471 50.3 50.3
6 Difficulty in developing new clients 44.0 37.7 49.4 41.7 47.7
7 Quality of employees 39.8 415 385 38.2 42.6
. Tax burdens 378

(e.g. corporate taxes, transfer pricing taxes) 3 ' 41.3 34.9 40.3 33.6
9 Insuff|C|enc_y of informing to companies of laws 37.2 36.0 38.3 37.4 36.7

and regulation
10 Pressure to lower prices from clients 36.7 42.9 313 35.3 38.9

(Note) The response rates listed for each of the management matters refer to the percentage of responses within the questions “Sales and marketing”, “Financal affairs,
financining, or foreign exchange”, “Labor or employment”, “Foreign trade system” and “Production and procurement”. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. Al rights reserved. 31



IIl. Management matters

. Increased wages are the top issue In major
ASEAN countries

Problems by country/region (Top 5 items, multiple answers)

‘ Increased wages 81.5 1 'Increased wages 82.8
2 Increased procurement costs 70.8 2 Increased procurement costs 80.9
3 | Exchange rate fluctuation 70.0 3 ' Tax burdens (e.g. corporate taxes, transfer 73.9

; : _ _ | pricing taxes) '
4 Growing market shares of competitors (in 533 3 )

terms of cost/price) : 4 | Exchange rate fluctuation 64.2

 Difficulty in developing new clients 45.8 5 | Complicated customs clearance procedures  57.9

; Increased wages 78.7 1 Increased wages 75.2
2 Exchange rate fluctuation 73.3 2 !Increased procurement costs 66.1
3 Increased procurement costs 72.3 3 Exchange rate fluctuation 62.8
4 Employee retention rate 52.8 4 Complicated customs clearance procedures 57.6
' Growing market shares of competitors (in ' Tax burdens (e.g. corporate taxes, transfer
50.9 51 "7, 49.8
‘terms of cost/price) | pricing taxes)
Thalland Philippines
1. ‘Increased procurement costs 78.9 1 Exchange rate fluctuation 65.6
o erensed wages 71.4 2 ' Tax burdens (e.g. corporate taxes, transfer 613
: ' pricing taxes) '
3 : Exchange rate fluctuation 68.9 3
: : _ : 3 !Increased wages 61.1
4  Growing market shares of competitors (in 536 3
‘terms of cost/price) : 4 ! Increased procurement costs 60.4
5 | Complicated customs clearance procedures  49.7 5 Complicated customs clearance procedures 57.3

(Note 1) The top 5 items in the response rate. Items highlighted in light pink color are those which are not in the top 10 items of the total number of all surveyed areas in Ill.1.

(Note 2) The response rates listed for each of the management matters refer to the percentage of responses within the questions “Sales and marketing”, “Financal affairs,
financining, or foreign exchange”, “Labor or employment”, “Foreign trade system” and “Production and procurement”. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. Al rights reserved. 32



IIl. Management matters

3 Exchange rate fluctuations are top issues In three
emerging economies, and power shortages matter

Problems by country/region (Top 5 items, multiple answers)

1 Increased wages 61.9 1 i luSiea et IVaYES 7.2
3 2 Increased procurement costs 76.1
2 | Complicated customs clearance procedures 55.8 3 Complicated customs clearance procedures 63.0
' Growing market shares of competitors (in terms of | Growing market shares of competitors (in terms of
: ; 55.8 4 . - 59.2
' cost/price) | cost/price)
i Tax burdens (e.g. corporate taxes, transfer pricing ' Tax burdens (e.g. corporate taxes, transfer pricing
1 53.2 5 | 58.6
 taxes) ' taxes)
5

3 uality of employees 50.8

1 : Exchange rate fluctuation 70.6 2 Increased procurement costs 79.0
: - 3 : High import duties 75.0
. Insufficiency of informing to companies of laws and 68.8 ‘
‘ regulation . 4 Power shortages/blackouts 68.4
3 Increased procurement costs 66.7 9 e L 61.3
4 3 Difficulty in local procurement of raw materials/parts  66.7 (%)
5 3 Increased wages 474 1 ] Power shortages/blackouts 73.3
: 2 lIncreased wages 71.4
1 Exchange rate fluctuation 893 4 Difficulty in local procurement of raw materials/parts  66.7
; 5 | Decreased orders from clients 57.1
2 ! Regulations on fund settlement 69.3
3 ! Complicated customs clearance procedures 62.7 Bangladesh
4 Power shortages/blackouts 60.3 Complicated customs clearance procedures 73.2
i ' Exchange rate fluctuation 72.6

5 Decreased orders from clients 54.1

(Note 1) The top 5 items in the response rate. Iltems highlighted in light pink are those that are
not in the top 10 items of the total number of all surveyed areas in Ill.1.

(Note 2) The response rates listed for each of the management matters refer to the
percentage of responses within the questions “Sales and marketing”, “Financal
affairs, financining, or foreign exchange”, “Labor or employment”, “Foreign trade
system” and “Production and procurement”.

' Power shortages/blackouts 65.2

1
2
3 ! Difficulty in local procurement of raw materials/parts ~ 67.4
4
5

' Increased procurement costs 63.0
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IIl. Management matters

A Wage increases are also a challenge in Northeast
Asian and Oceania countries/regions

Problems by country/region (Top 5 items, multiple answers)

1 ilncreased wages 67.6 1 ! Increased wages 81.8
2 iExchange rate fluctuation 64.1 2 | Exchange rate fluctuation 68.8
3 ilncreased procurement costs 64.0 3 ilncreased procurement costs 65.1
Growing market shares of competitors (in Growing market shares of competitors (in
4 X 59.2 4 . 59.5
' terms of cost/price) ' terms of cost/price)
5 | Difficulty in developing new clients 47.0 5 | Pressure to lower prices from clients 48.1
Hong Kong and Macau (%) Australia (%)
1 | Increased procurement costs 68.2 1 ! Increased wages 75.0
2 | Exchange rate fluctuation 66.7 2 | Increased procurement costs 64.8
3 Increased wages 61.8 3 Exchange rate fluctuation 60.2
4 Disruption in logistics 53.7 4 Growing market shares of competitors (in 473
— _ _ _ terms of cost/price) '
5 ! Difficulty in developing new clients 494 5 Disruption in logistics 44.0
Taiwan (%) New Zealand (%)
1 Exchange rate fluctuation 83.9 1 | Increased wages 85.4
2 !Increased procurement costs 65.8 2 | Exchange rate fluctuation 73.0
3 - Growing market_ shares of competitors (in 58.6 3 Increased procurement costs 70.3
' terms of cost/price) = . "
3 4 Difficulty in recruiting general 63.4
4 Increased wages 53.9 staff/clerks/general workers '
5 ! Difficulty in recruiting general 261 5  Disruption in logistics 54.1

staff/clerks/general workers

(Note 1) The top 5 items in the response rate. Items highlighted in light pink color are those that are not in the top 10 items of the total number of all surveyed areas in Ill.1.

(Note 2) The response rates listed for each of the management matters refer to the percentage of responses within the questions “Sales and marketing”, “Financal affairs,
financining, or foreign exchange”, “Labor or employment”, “Foreign trade system” and “Production and procurement”. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. Al rights reserved.




IIl. Management matters

5 9 items, including human resources and currency volatility,
are management risks for more than 40% of respondents

m Regarding the business environment, the main business risks were deterioration of economic indicators (exchange rates and price
fluctuations), changes in the labor market (labor costs, foreign employment system, retention rates, etc.), and the efficiency of laws
and procedures (permits and licences, preferential treatment for foreign investment, and taxation). On the other hand, strong

expectations of market growth were seen, particularly in Southwest Asia.
Positive impact on management (benefits) Negative impact on management (risks)
(Top 10 items)

(Top 10 items)
(%) (%)
0O 20 40 60 80 100 cConcern over Worsening 0 20 40 60 80 100
E e L L R L L L L L LY R TTICIIIIO .6 (.)..d ........ .E Iabor market and 534 -------------- -
Expectation Market growth potential — ! economic indicators : Level of labor costs
; to the market E e eS|
H . 42.1 H I 47.4
E qrowth Current marketsize : Efficiency in administrative procedures
ettt ettt P e, (Permits and licenses). . ...
. . L P— 4116 : 47.2 :
Fewer linguistic/communication problems : Currency volatility :
E—— 46.3

. . . . 37.8
Living environment for foreign expatriates . Political/social conditions

36.0 Establishment of legal system (foreign e-———— 414.9

Ease in recruiting desired human resources
capital preferential treatment/regulations)

(general workers, staff/clerks)
I 44.1

. . -, 29.8
Political/social conditions . Efficiency of taxation and tax procedures
'i5 S ?5?55&5[5[66 Ty A P T——

Establishment of tax incentives (corporate [IS— 28.9
tax, excise taxes, tariffs) : permits

Establishment of legal system (foreign [ 28.2
capital preferential treatment/regulations)

I 415
Level of employee retention rate

B 246 f | .
: Price fluctuation

Level of labor costs :
B T e E

Ease in recruiting desired human resources [l 22.9 :

(specialist/engineers)

mTotal(2,479) = ASEAN(2,003) = Southwest Asia(332)  Oceania(144)

mTotal(2,267) ®ASEAN(1,820) = Southwest Asia(321)  Oceania(126)
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IIl. Management matters

6 | Growing India. Cambodia as a potential market

m Japanese companies in India most widely appreciated the size and growth potential of the market. Similarly, the companies in
Indonesia, Bangladesh, and Vietnam also had high growth expectations. The companies in Australia also showed positive
expectations of market growth, including exports.

m Companies in Cambodia and Pakistan had high expectations of growth potential compared to the current market size.

Current market size and market growth potential (benefits, by country)

(%)
India(222) 88.3
Indonesia(260)
Pakistan(32)
Bavn;:;;:,:iiz 70.7 Market growth potential
Cambodia(58) m Current market size

Total(2,267)
Australia(94)

Potential sectors

in Cambodia
Philippines(124) Construction

Laos(11) (infrastructure-related), :

Malaysia(171) i - Tourism and entertainment :

i - Trading and retail H

Thailand380) TEEEEEEAEEEEEEEE 442 e
Singapore(322)
New Zealand(32)
Myanmar(43)

Sri Lanka(9)
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IIl. Management matters

v High growth expectations for India in transport
equipment parts and information and communication

® In transport equipment parts, India’s current market size and growth potential were both high. In electronic and electronic
equipment parts, expectations of market growth were seen for Singapore and Vietham. Expectations of construction markets were
seen in a wide range of countries, particularly high in Bangladesh and Indonesia. In information and communication, high growth

expectations were seen in India.

Benefits from current market size and market growth potential (selected industries)

Transportation Electrical machinery parts/ Construction Information and
equipment parts Electronic device parts communication

(%)
Total(144) 57.6 Total(91)
ASEAN(100) 45.0 ASEAN(88)
Southwest Asia(43) 65.1 86.1 Singapore(14)
India(38) 73.7 92.1 Vietnam(17)
Indonesia(31) 51.6 67.7 Indonesia(14)
Vietnam(19) 42.1 Thailand(18)
Thailand(32) pilE 34.4 Malaysia(14)

Market growth potential

m Current market size

(Note) Countries/regions with at least 10 valid responses.

(%)

44.0

52.9

42.9

ASEAN(122)

Southwest Asia(29)

Bangladesh(13)

Indonesia(20)

Vietham(31)

India(12)

(%) (%)
46.5 63.9 Total(126) [EvEE 65.9

42.6 60.7
ASEAN(108) LN 61.1

Southwest Asia(15) m 93.3

Vietnam(44) [REIoKe] 70.5

75.0 75.0 Singapore(20) KN 50.0

India(12) 50.0 91.7
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IIl. Management matters

q Strengths in product, challenges in price and

promotion

m “Strength” of Japanese companies were prominent in their Product (performance/quality, brand, and after-sales service).

m More companies identified Price and Promotion (marketing, sales, etc.) as “weaknesses”. Manufacturers had strength in, delivery
time (Place : distribution). In Manufacturing, business models were also perceived as a challenge.

Strengths and weaknesses in target markets (all regions)

Performance/quality of
products/services

Brand
After-sale services
Delivery deadline

R&D/technology

Planning/design of
products/services

Human resources

Quickness of management decisions

Product/service price

Marketing/sales

Challenging
areas

Distribution channel

Intellectual property

= Strength

mmm \\Veakness

(%, points)

Weakness ¢ mmm) Strength

(2.2) [ R
(110 | 35.1&—F—

Main sales markets

_ -w ! Europe India South Korea _ Taiwan
(12 0) - : urop 0.1% 0.1%

_ P1.0% 0.3%
(99) | 257" [N Others
P2.0% 3.2%
: China
i 3.0%

Manufacturing DI(1,962)

Non-manufacturing DI(2,430)

(Note) The DI value is calculated by subtracting the proportion of weaknesses from the proportion of strengths.
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IIl. Management matters

9 Northeast Asian manufacturers struggle to
maintain sales competitiveness

m In Northeast Asia, where competition among manufacturers is intense, some companies likely become less competitive in the four
index; price, marketing, business model and human resources. In ASEAN, brand power is weaker than in other regions. Oceania
is the only region where non-manufacturing sector regarded themselves still competitive in price.

Strengths and weaknesses in target markets (DI, each region)

. . (Points)
Manufacturlng sector Non-manufacturlng sector
Southwest Oceania Northeast Southwest Oceania Northeast
Asia (195) (44) Asia (569) Asia (213) (131) Asia (754) g
)
. 5
PO (B LI i 68.0 69.2 63.6 74.3 51.1 52.1 60.3 58.0 Q
products/services ‘ =
Brand 21.6 33.3 36.4 38.5 15.8 27.7 38.9 25.3
After-sale services 24.5 18.0 25.0 28.5 25.2 20.7 25.2 25.1
Delivery deadline 223 17.4 13.6 18.5 9.4 7.0 54 6.0
R&D/technology 15.2 30.3 6.8 23.4 10.4 19.2 16.0 12.6
PRI T O 14.2 22.1 11.4 18.6 16.3 19.7 206 12.1
products/services
QI IEES @ MEEE I 9.8 10.8 6.8 5.5 6.2 0.0 3.1 0.9
decisions (decisionmaking) """ T % .
Human resources 6.1 10.3 6.8 AN 0.7 12.3 11.3 7.6 13.8
Distribution channel 4.0 2.6 15.9 1.8 3.6 6.6 12.2 6.6
Intellectual property 1.4 3.1 2.3 1.2 A 0.9 4.2 13.0 2.9
Business model 1.1 3.6 114 ANT.A4 6.4 A 0.5 15.3 0.7 %
- H jab]
Marketing/sales A 55 9.7 159 i A107 | i 0.8 6.1 16.0 A0.1 3
: : o
Product/service price A 13.5 A 19.5 0.0 A 33.0 A 8.7 N122 9.2 i A180 7]
CFFPPITTTTTITTITTIITIT ;
Challenging area Maintain strength in price

(Note) The DI value is calculated by subtracting the proportion of weaknesses from the proportion of strengths.
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IIl. Management matters

Strong performing companies have distinctive
marketing strengths

m Comparing the 300 companies who performed strong with their main sales destination (see note) to the overall average, the most
pronounced difference in their strengths was in marketing and sales. Differences were also observed in the speed of management
decisions. Overall, they use management resources effectively.

m |n addition to the strengths in performance and quality of their products, “action to sell” and “speed of decision-making” are seen as
contributors to their good performance.

10

(Point)

70.0
60.0
50.0
40.0
30.0
20.0
10.0
0.0

A 10.0
A 20.0

Strengths of companies in their sales markets (DI)

Examples of initiatives to strengthen marketing
among strong performing companies
Analyse markets by city.
Diversify sales channels. India
/\l 173 Improve the skills of sales
ANL4.3 : representatives.
\ 6.0 S
Promote digitalization. Singapore
\ Quick research by industry. gap
v AlS
¥ » 2y x »®» Y Y9 w =T I 3 ©® ZO ibi
S® & o 3 o o o S = z S 3S< Exhibit at the reopened .
ez @] Qs @ o = = 5 = 3 = 2. o @ Vietnam
§5S 5 §2 ¢ 5 & g = & 8 & 3 g3z tadeshows
7 o ) 2 < < =, = = fad A > @
22 3 o= 2 & 2 8 ¢« g 58 3 2%
c2 3 22 & 3 8 32 ¢ S8 5 3 To : :
22 5 22 § s a a 2 g S 2 @ = Active use of the social
@ £ 885 o © =R » g o S @3 networking sites. :
n n o @ ° ® 5 » @ o5 Thailand
Z = 0 = o Z S Strengthen sales to local
= ® 3 ® companies.
=3
== . .
g Using digital technology,
try to approach potential Australia
customers
—=@— Total (4,392) =@ Strongly performing companies (300)
(Note) The companies which mainly targeted domestic markets, expected to be profitable in 2022, expected to improve business
performance in both 2022 and 2023, as well as would expand their business (total : 300 companies). Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 40



IV. Procurement of raw materials and parts

1 Local procurement rate did not increase, while
its rate from Japanese imports increased

m The local procurement rate of Japanese companies remained almost unchanged, decreased by 0.6 points from the 2021 survey
(47.4%); compared to the 2020 survey (48.1%), the rate decreased by 1.3 points.

m  Procurement from ASEAN decreased by 0.9 points from the 2021 survey (8.7%). In contrast, procurement from Japan increased
by 1.3 points from the 2021 survey (29.1%).

Procurement sources for raw materials and parts (by country/region, responses total 100%)

%
Total(1,475) 46.8 30.4 8.0 7.0( )
New Zealand(11) 2_7!0.9 4.3
China(328) 25.8 % 3.7
Thailand(229) 27.9 5.8 53
India(99) 27.0 40 7.9
Australia(18) 21.3 10.1 12.2 8.1
Indonesia(141) 30.0 68" 6.9
Taiwan(54) 36.3 7.8 6.4
Pakistan(12) 11.8 10.9 15.6
Vietnam(231) 34.9 11.3 8.5
Malaysia(95) 33.8 11.2 10.6 11.7
Philippines(62) 38.1 9.2 10.9
South Korea(26) 53.0 9.7 28
Bangladesh(24) 24.8 26.3 13.4
Sri Lanka(7) 44.7 89 vl 21.9
Singapore(54) 40.1 18.7 8.3 10.7
Myanmar(12) 25.6 28.1 21.3 9.8
Hong Kong/Macau(42) 31.9 11.4 40.8 6.9
Cambodia(22) 24.1 26.6 2.9
Laos(8) 36.9 29.4 3.7
m | ocal country Japan mASEAN China Others
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IV. Procurement of raw materials and parts

Percentage of procurement from local Japanese
companies increased

Manufacturers only

m Interms of the breakdown of local suppliers, local companies accounted for 55.2%, decreased from the 2021 survey, while
Japanese-affiliated companies (located locally) increased by 1.5 points (37.9%).

m In Indonesia and Philippines in particular, procurement from local companies fell below 50%, while most of the procurement
came from Japanese-affiliated companies (located locally) instead.

Breakdown of local suppliers (local, Japanese and other foreign companies)

2021

Total(1,475)
New Zealand(9)
South Korea(23)
Taiwan(42)
Pakistan(14)
Australia(17)
Bangladesh(18)
India(105)
Myanmar(19)
China(338)
Malaysia(79)
Cambodia(13)
Indonesia(165)
Singapore(41)
Philippines(36)
Hong Kong/Macau (13)
Vietnam(277)
Thailand(259)

(Note) Countries/regions with at least 5 valid responses.

(by country/region, responses total 100%)

0 o
56.2 36.4 Total(1,236) 55.2 379 X
I -7 S 10:8] 1.1 Australia(16) IS 1 0 .3
— i e—————d Bangladesh(20) INENECEIENE oM 5 o
828 N0 b Pakistan(s) NN sl s 3
818  [KkK] Il Taiwan(42) YA 12811 .5
800 5wl India(82) 19.3
18.1' 6.1 South Korea(18) 19.6 &
- VA 204 W39 New Zealand(11) 19.6
- 15.0 FEE IEUEYEON 711 (N0 18.9 |
287 H China(313) 208 [
322 [EH Malaysia(74) 360 [
23.9 Hong Kong/Macau(12) 42.9 D |
44.6 8 Indonesia(123) 49.6
33.3 Singapore(36) 39.4
44.3 Cambodia(10) - [INEZZRZSNNNIC AN Y VNN
42.3 10.0 Philippines(53) 53.4
45.1 Vietnam(193) 46.8 13.0
X 6] Thailand(211) 54.9 9|

m | ocal companies Japanese-affiliated companies m Foreign-affiliated companies
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IV. Procurement of raw materials and parts

3 Widening differences in manufacturing costs
between countries/regions

m  When the production cost in Japan is set at 100, the local production cost averaged 79.1%, 0.6 points up from the 2019 survey
(78.5%). Impacts from yen depreciation, higher prices due to supply chain disruptions and higher labor costs are seen.

m New Zealand exceeded production cost in Japan, and Singapore and Taiwan exceeded 90%. On the other hand, Laos was less
than half of the cost in Japan. Sri Lanka, Bangladesh and Cambodia were also below 60%.

Local manufacturing costs (by country/region) with Japanese manufacturing costs as 100

Total(2,026) NG 7.5 Total(1,306) NN 70.1
South Korea(37) [N 1.0 New Zealand(9) NG 112.2
Australia(19) [INNENEGEEEEEN c6.4 Singapore(41) NG 03 .4
Taiwan(51) NG S6.1 Taiwan(42) I ©2.7
Singapore(73) G 6.0 Australia(10) NN s6.5
New Zealand(19) NG 5.3 Indonesia(134) NG S35
Pakistan(14) [INNINIEGEGEGEGEE 5.0 South Korea(19) NG 53.0
Myanmar(23) NG S2.6 China(299) IINIEGEGEGEGEG 514
Hong Kong/Macau (19) [N S2.5 Pakistan(10) NN S0.5
Indonesia(277) G 5.0 Thailand(211) N 0.2
China(331) NG 50.0 Malaysia(85) N 50.0
Thailand(311) NG 9.5 India(ge) I 79.2
VEEVSEGOM = 0000 N Hong Kong/Macau (26) [N 6.0
India(181) NG 6.4 Philippines(53) NG 4.7
Vietnam(393) NG 739 Vietnam(215) NG 2.6
Philippines(62) [INIINIEGEGE 725 Myanmar(12) [N 64.7

Bangladesh(22) [IINNEGEGE 69.6 Sri Lanka(6) NG 50.5
Cambodia(31) NG 2.9 Bangladesh(21) NG 56.3
Laos(14) NG 1.5 Cambodia(19) NNNEGEGNE 5.2

Sri Lanka(9) NG 56.2 Laos(s) NN /5.8
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IV. Procurement of raw materials and parts

A Impact of higher material costs exceeded
Increase in labor costs

m The ratio of labor costs to production costs was 20.9%, while the ratio of material costs was 62.9%. Compared to the 2019 survey,
the ratio of labor costs rose by 1.0 points and the ratio of material costs by 4.4 points. Minimum wage increases in ASEAN and
other countries exceeded the rise in material costs.

m  The ratio of labor costs was relatively high in Laos, Cambodia and Myanmar, where labor-intensive industries are common, at more
than 30%. On the other hand, the ratio of material costs remained high in Pakistan (87.8%) from the 2019 survey.

Ratio of labor and material costs to production costs (by country/region)

2019 (%) 2022 (%)

Total(2,141) 22.6 Total(1,383) IEEHENZIN 16.2
Bangladesh(23) 18.0 Laos(8) INEEENENN-/ N 7.1
Cambodia(35) NPTV 16.0 Cambodia(19) INEEEIINNN-Y/ N .3
Sri Lanka(12) NN N 8.7 Myanmar(10) HNEZCEEN - /4

New Zealand(22) 17.8 Bangladesh(23) IS . 1
Singapore(78) 26.1 Australia(11) HEEICC- 14.1
Laos(15) NI N 15.8 New Zealand(10) /NN 14.9

Taiwan(56) 17.8 Singapore(44) HEEKIINNN 16.1

Myanmar(23) 22.1 Hong Kong/Macau (28) IEZEKIINY VN2 .0

Australia(20) 23.3 South Korea(20) IZEN I AN 0.5

Hong Kong/Macau (22) 31.0 Taiwan(51) 14.8

Vietnam(413) 23.3 Vietnam(216) AT WA 16.7

China(342) 21.1 Thailand(231) 17.9
Thailand(328) 235 Malaysia(92) 20.4
South Korea(40) 19.9 China(316) I 16.3
Philippines(65) 22.3 Sri Lanka(7) IS 13.3
Malaysia(146) 20.9 Philippines(59) INEN N2 N 1 3.5
Indonesia(302) 20.9 Indonesia(134) 16.6

India(185) 19.5 India(92) 18.7

CEVEEhEy 09 818 K] Pakistan(12) EHoRE:y N 7 .3

m |abour costs m costs of materials others
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V. Imports and exports

1 | Average export ratio to total sales increased slightly

m  The average ratio of exports to total sales was 38.6%, an increase of 1.8 points compared to the 2021 survey.

m By country/region, the rate exceeded 50% in Bangladesh, Singapore, Philippines, Vietnam, Hong Kong/Macau and Cambodia.
Growth increased significantly in Singapore (8.9 points up from the 2021 survey), Australia (7.1 points up) and other countries. On
the other hand, the average export ratio in South Korea, India and Pakistan was below 20% due to high dependency on their

domestic sales.

Proportion of exports to total sales (all industries, by country/region, 0-100%)

100% - 22

HEZ D
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2 4.1 13.1
9.7

27.3 93

50% -

0% -

Pakista India South
n (196) Korea (183)
(22) (72)
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sia
(244)

ar (58)

1t0 25%

4.4 5.3

141
10.1 13.6

Taiwan Indone Myanm China Thailan

(564) d
(418)
25 t0 50%

Domestic sales-oriented Export-oriented
(export ratio less than 50%)

9.3

17.9

New Australi

d
(43)
w50 t0 75%

11.3

Total
Zealan a (106) (3,265) a

10.1

36.5

9.6
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(179) (52)

mmmm 75 to 100%

(50% and more)

(%)
12.3
26.9
60.7
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51.1 17.0
12.3 211
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e 1255
31.9
24.6 25.0
19.2 17.4 20.0
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V. Imports and exports

y Percentage of exports to Japan slightly decreased,
while exports to China increased slightly

m  The breakdown of export destinations (on average) by local Japanese companies was 45.9% Japan (0.4 points down from the
2021 survey), 22.9% ASEAN (no change) and 7.8% China (0.3 points up).

®  Among export-oriented countries/regions (average export ratio of 50% or more), Japan accounted for about 70% of the export
destinations in Bangladesh, Philippines and Vietnam.

Breakdown of export destinations (all industries, by country/region)

(%)
100% -+
’ 16 62 46 42 3.4 3 36 43 a2 34
9.3 0 - 2.5 3.6 261 [36 52 :
: 1.7 -
ool 112 . i - 94 M116 %‘
10.2 1.4 4.4 ) o
. 52 . 24.2
il :
i i
10.0 24.3 : = 201 2t
27.9 5.6 :
10.4
: 3.0
7.3
3.2 5.0 52.2
26.1 .
50% + 25.0 6 43 3.1
19.3 3.0 11.3 9 36.3
2.9 76
65.6 67.3
56.0 56.3
52.0
25.0 45.3 45.9 45.9 i-g
325 370 39.6 39.4 358 ,
26.0
12,5 18.0

0% +
Pakista India South Taiwan Indone Myanm China Thailan New Australi Total Malaysi Cambo Hong Vietna Philippi Sri  Singap Bangla Laos
n (110) Korea (101) sia ar(24) (360) d Zealan a (56) (2,123) a dia Kong/ m(312) nes Lanka ore desh  (12)
8) (36) (139) (299) d (120) (29) Macau (84) (10) (206) (31)
(21) (165)
mJapan = China © South Korea, Hong Kong and Taiwan ®ASEAN ®mIndia  Other Asia = Oceania ®United States of America = Middle East and Africa ' Europe , i Other.

Domestic sales-oriented

-Ori 0
MOrEratio less than 50%) Export-oriented (50% and more)

(Note) Each graph may not add up to 100% when stacked because figures below 0.9% have been removed. R
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V. Imports and exports

3 | About 70% of companies utilize FTA/EPA/GSP

m  Almost half of the companies utilize the Free Trade Agreement (FTA)/economic Partnership Agreement (EPA)/Generalised
System of Preferences (GSP), at 49.2%. The actual utilisation rate, excluding ineligible companies, was 69.1% (nearly 70%).
The same ratio in Indonesia and New Zealand exceeded 80%.

m By company size, large companies outnumber SMEs by 9.3 points, with SMESs lagging in the utilization of the system.

Utilization of existing (in force) FTA, EPA and GSP (only companies involved in exporting/importing)

|
Total(2,362) |
|

Currently in use 49.2 Not able to use 22.0

Utilization rate among eligible companies: 69.1%.

(%)

Not eligible for use 28.8

(Note) “Not eligible for use" means cases where the general tariff on import/export items is 0%, or where tariff reduction/exemption schemes other than FTA/EPA/GSP are used.)

Countries/regions with high FTA/EPA/GSP utilization rates (top 10 countries)/company size

Total (1,681)
Laos (7)
Indonesia (158)
New Zealand (17)
India (141)
Australia (46)
Malaysia (104)
Thailand (273)
Bangladesh (22)
Bangladesh (44)
Singapore (150)

(%)

I 9.1
I 85.7
I 52.9
I 52.4
I 79.4
I 78.3
I 77.9
I 74.7
I, 72.7
I, 72.7
K

[Large] Total (1,018)

[Large] Manufacturing (584)

[Large] Non-manufacturing (434)

[SME] Total (663)

[SME] Manufacturing (449)

[SME] Non-manufacturing (214)

(Note) The number of companies that responded, “Currently in use" or "Not able to use" was taken as the total number of respondents).

(%)
72.8

75.2

69.6

63.5

65.0

60.3
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VI. Decarbonization efforts

1 /0% of companies recognise decarbonization as
a management challenge

m 67.4% of companies recognised the decarbonization in their supply chains as a management challenge. The percentage was
relatively higher in large companies and manufacturing compared with SMEs and non-manufacturing.

m The reasons why decarbonization is recognised as a management challenge were directives and plans from head office, request
from customers, global trend, and the industry requirement.

Whether decarbonization in supply chain is recognised as a management challenge
(by country/region and by size)

(%) (%)
Total(3,768) 67.4 32.6 Large(2,374) 76.9 23.1
ASEAN(2,081) 66.4 33.6 SME(1,394) 51.1 48.9
South Korea(77) 85.7 14.3 Manufacturing(1,693) 71.5 28.5
Pakistan(34) 82.4 17.7 Non-manufacturing(2,075) 64.0 36.0
Australia(113) 80.5 19.5
Laos(20) 80.0 20.0 Reasons for being aware (free text)
India(219) /8.5 21.5 ®  Due to the request from customers for reductions (South Korea,
Singapore(343) 75.2 24.8 Chemicals/Medicine).
Indonesia(291) 72.9 27.2 m Workis bein_g u_ndertaken in gccordance with th_e envirpnmental plan of
the head office in Japan (Pakistan, Transportation equipment).
New Zealand(43) 72.1 27.9 B Because coal mining is the industry most in need of action in a
Malaysia(199) 71.9 28.1 decarbonised society (Australia, Mining/Energy).
_ [ ] Instructions and guidance from parent company (Laos, Construction).
BanglédeSh(59) ol 0 ®  Because of the need to create a business model that is compatible with
Taiwan(209) 68.4 31.6 the international decarbonization that will be set up in the future (India,
China(644) 64.9 35.1 General machinery).
. u Because it is both a corporate responsibility for the global environment
Sri Lanka(17) 64.7 3.3 and an opportunity for business expansion (Singapore, Sales company).
Vietham(490) 62.7 37.4
Philippines(133) 62.4 376 Reasons for not recognising (free text)
Cambodia(67) 61.2 38.8 m  Because issues such as environmental pollution and recycling are
Thailand(464) 60.3 397 (I:Donsidelred F()jr_iori‘;y_ andI importta_ntt(hThaiIan?, oslher r(r|1_|anufaé:turings). |
u ue to less direct involvement in the su chain (Hong Kong, Sales
Hong Kong/Macau (272) 57.0 43.0 company). PPY 9 9
Myanmar(74) 56.8 43.2 m  Not a key issue at present (Myanmar, Information and communications).
EYes ®mNo
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2

VI. Decarbonization efforts

40% of companies have already implemented
Initiatives to decarbonise

m 37.1% of companies are already making some efforts toward decarbonization, such as greenhouse gas reduction.

m  More than 60% of companies in transportation equipment and mining/energy are “Already making efforts".

Total(3,783)
ASEAN(2,076)
Pakistan(35)
New Zealand(44)
Laos(20)

South Korea(79)
India(225)
Australia(117)
Singapore(347)
Philippines(131)
Bangladesh(60)
China(654)
Malaysia(196)
Indonesia(294)
Thailand(466)
Sri Lanka(18)
Taiwan(209)
Cambodia(68)
Myanmar(75)
Vietnam(479)
Hong Kong/Macau (266)

Large(2,397)
SME(1,386)

Is your company making or planning to make any effort toward decarbonization?
(%)

34.6
35.5
25.7
18.2
40.0
317
30.2
325
26.8
313
33.3
33.9
39.3
44.6
33.1
38.9
39.7
29.4
29.3
39.7
35.0

45.6

22.4

36.0

m\We are already making efforts

We have not made any effort yet, but we are planning to

do so

Burinioeinue

Z
o
>
3
Y
=
c
=
)
0
—t
c
=
=
Q

(%)
Manufacturing(1,700) 36.2
Transportation equipment(60) [N 333 X
Transportation equipment parts(244) 36.9
Electrical machinery parts/Electronic device parts(164) 34.8
Electrical machinery/Electronic devices(108) 29.6
Rubber/Ceramic/Stone and clay products(76) 36.8
Chemicals/Medicine(148) 35.1

311
30.8
42.0
31.3

General machinery(135)

Paper/Wood products/Printing(65)
Precision machinery/Medical equipment(50)
Textiles/Textile apparel(96)

Food(101) 41.6

Iron/Nonferrous metals/Metals(227) 40.5

Plastic products(106) 50.0

Miscellaneous manufacturing industries(120) 30.8
Non-manufacturing(2,083) 33.3

Mining/Energy(46) 26.1 O
Finance/Insurance(160) 25.6

Retail(38) 23.7

Sales companies(369) 36.0
Trading/Wholesale(468) 35.0

Construction(194) 42.8

Real estate agencies/Real estate lessors(68) 30.9
Transport activities/Warehouse(235) 375 30.2
Business services(153) 20.9

Information and communications(187) 29.4

Agriculture, forestry and fisheries(10) 40,0 IO

Education/Medical(21) FERE4. NN
Travel/Amusement(35) 42.9 45.7

Restaurant business(23) i 304 N

Other non-manufacturing industries(76) 34.2
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2 70% of companies implementing or considering
energy and resource conservation

m When companies that said they had already implemented or were considering initiatives to decarbonise their operations were
asked about the specifics of their initiatives, 69.5% said energy and resource conservation and 41.2% said the procurement of
renewable and new energy electricity.

m With regard to supply chain decarbonization, 95.3% of companies are implementing or considering initiatives that fall under Scope
1 or 2, and 65.1% are implementing or considering initiatives that fall under Scope 3.

Specific initiatives for decarbonization Specific initiatives for decarbonization
(including under consideration) (including under consideration, top countries/regions)
i 0,
(multiple answers, %) Conservation of energy and resources Procurement of renewable energy/
Scope1&2 .
P : (%) (%)
Scope3 Total(2,551) | 695 Total(2,551) [N 21.2
(multiple answers, %) .
Conservation of 69.5 Bangladesh(42) 81.0 Pakistan(26) 69.2
energy/resources ;
N Procurement of renewable 4.2 South Korea(61) 78.7 Malaysia(142) 54.9
3 energy/new energy . .
; Electrification of energy 18.8 Taiwan(140) 75.7 Cambodia(38) 50.0
g sources Malaysia(142) 73.9 India(163) 47.9
;3 Purchase of emission reduction @ 6.0 ' '
credits In the market) & _ India(163) Thailand(296)
Other (Scope 1 & 2) F-
Development of new environment-
Green procurement
friendly products
Development of new [ 32.5 (%) (%)
environment-friendly products Total(2,551) [ 325 Total(2,551) [ 29.3
2 E— 20.3
= Green procurement South Korea(61) 45.9 Bangladesh(42) 38.1
2 Review logistics for Jmmms 21.3
n . .
procurement and shipping Pakistan(26) 42.3 Malaysia(142) 37.3
P2
Other (Scope 3) New Zealand(29) 37.9 Sri Lanka(11) 36.4
E Total(2,551) = Manufacturing(1,279) Non-manufacturing(1,272) ) )
(Note 1) Companies that answered that they are already making efforts or planning to Cambodia(38) 36.8 Singapore(231) 35.1
do some form of decarbonization in the countries where they operate. Indonesia(220) 36.8 China(453) 34.4

Scope 1&2 is the percentage of companies that selected at least one of the
following: “Conservation of energy/resources” to “Other (Scope 1&2)”. Scope
3 is the percentage of companies that selected at least one of the following:

"Development of new environment-friendly products" to "Other (Scope 3)". (Note 2) See the Ministry of the Environment website for an explanation of Scope 1~3.

https://www.env.go.jp/earth/ondanka/supply_chain/gvc/supply_chain.html
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VI. Decarbonization efforts

A Only 20% of companies have numerical targets
for decarbonization in their locations

m Only 17.6% of companies said they had numerical targets related to decarbonization in their local sites. However, even among
companies that had not set numerical targets at their local sites, 54.6% said that their head office had numerical targets.

m Of the companies with numerical targets, more than 50% were set by the head office and about 40% were set voluntarily by local
sites (including those set at the direction of the head office). Specifically, many companies set numerical targets relating to
greenhouse gas emission reduction, carbon neutrality, renewable energy use, energy and resource conservation.

Availability of decarbonization-related numerical targets Status of numerical targets set at local sites
at local sites and headquarters
(%) (%)
Total(3,735) ENAS 82.4
Total(636) 53.6 39.5 6.9

Southwest Asia(322) 24.2 75.8

m Established by head office
m Established by local business sites at their own initiative
Established by local business site in response to client request

China(632) EANS 78.5

East Asia(1,187) kX 82.0

(Note) The figures are for companies that answered 'yes' to decarbonization-related
numerical targets at their local sites. As for companies that answered
“Established by local business sites at their own initiativet', this includes cases
where specific numerical targets were set by the local site under the direction
of the headquarters.

s196Je) jeosawNU
aAey SalIS [e207]

Oceania(163) ks 82.2

ASEAN(2,063) KK 83.7

mYes mNo 54&.6%
0,
Examples of decarbonization-related ( | (%)
numerical targets at local sites Total(2,734) 42.0 38.0 3.4

[ Achieving carbon neutrality.

[ Follow the standards and targets of the destination country/region.

[ Reduce annual carbon dioxide emissions.
(e.g. ®% reduction compared to the previous year, ® % reduction
compared to 2013, @ tonnes reduction per year, ® % reduction on a
per-unit basis, etc.)

[ Reduction in the use of electricity, water and paper resources, saving
electricity.

[ Setting electricity usage rates derived from renewable energy sources,
and switching to 100% renewable energy sources.

® No numerical targets at the headquarters either

= Numerical targets are in place at the headquarters (Local business sites
have no obligation to achieve)
Numerical targets are in place at the headquarters (shared with local
business sites as a non-binding target)
Scheduled to establish our own numerical target soon in response to client
request

Z
)
=
c
— =
o o
o =
Do
n L
Gl =
o
L)
®
@
n
—
o
=

(Note) For companies that answered 'no' to decarbonization-related numerical targets

at their local sites.
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VI. Decarbonization efforts

5

Increased costs and lack of incentives are
challenges to decarbonization

m As challenges to decarbonization, cost increases and the lack of clarity and difficulty in grasping the system were notable amongst
the voices voicing their concerns. Of these, Regarding to increased costs, some said that it was difficult to decarbonise in the
absence of understanding from customers and suppliers, and in the absence of competitor initiatives, and that a system to provide
incentives was needed.

m Examples of initiatives included the introduction of and investment in renewable energy, including solar power, the introduction of
and response to EVs, and energy conservation.

Northeast Asia

Challenges and examples of initiatives for decarbonization efforts

_ challenge Examples of initiatives and effects

Many initiatives lead to cost increase.
Understanding regional trends in subsidies and
incentive schemes for decarbonization.

No local government subsidy schemes, etc. for
green energy preferential purchasing or
investment.

Switch to LED lighting, with energy-saving benefits.

10% of annual electricity consumption is covered by solar power.
Conversion of company vehicles to EVs.

Improved fuel efficiency of vehicles, e.g. through weight reduction.
Participation in offshore wind projects.

ASEAN

Local price (low cost) first orientation.

The initiatives themselves are not yet directly linked

to increased corporate value in the environment.
Electricity cannot be converted immediately into a

significant energy conversion due to conditions with

industrial parks and other factors.
Constraints imposed by office building

management companies prevent the introduction of

regeneration and green energy.

Solar power generation generates approximately 20% of the
electricity used in-house.

Switching to renewable energy procurement for electricity at
plants.

Reduced electricity and product unit costs through the introduction
of inverter machines and simplified packaging.

Substitution of petroleum resources with plant-based resources.
Capital investment in energy efficiency items to reduce costs and
GHGs and obtain subsidies.

Southwest Asia

Increased costs are unacceptable to customers in
low-cost markets. Government support is likely to
be needed.

Local companies have no awareness of
decarbonization, etc., so no matter how much you
explain it to them, they don't understand.

Photovoltaic panels installed on factory premises.

Converting office lighting to LED to reduce electricity consumption.
Support for vehicle EVs and introduction of related products into
the relevant markets.

Promotion of EVs in delivery vehicles.

Oceania

Balance between maintaining costs and safe
operations is a challenge.
Inadequate legal framework, arcane rules.

Increased name value through participation in clean hydrogen
projects.
Expanding afforestation linked to carbon credits.
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VII. Human rights policy

1 Companies recognizing human rights issues as a
management challenge, up to just under 60% overall

m  57.8% of companies recognised human rights issues as a management challenge, up 3.7 points from survey in 2021 (54.1%).

m By enterprise size, large enterprises (65.0%) were 18.6 points higher than SMEs (46.4%). By industry, Textiles/Textile apparel
(73.1%) and Electrical machinery parts / Electronic device parts (72.9%) ranked higher. By country, the rate exceeds 70% in
Australia (71.9%), where the Modern Slavery Act needs to be addressed, and in Myanmar as well (71.3%).

Whether human rights issues in the supply chain is recognized as a management challenge

Total (2,713) (Upper row: 2022, lower row: 2021) (%)

¢ I, - "
e {1660 _
2,019
(1,237) 45.0
By industry (Top 5 sectors) By region/country (Top 8 countries)

(Upper row: 2022, lower row: 2021) (%) (Upper row: 2022, lower row: 2021) (%)

8.0
Textiles/Textile apparel (67) 73.1

Electrical machinery parts/ 729 ~  SouthwestAsia § 3 e 89 °
Electronic device parts (107; 2.0
52.

Paper/Wood products/ Printing (50

Food (61) 68.9
Electical and electric equipment (82) 67.1 Australia (121) 1.9
Myanmar (80) 713
Non-manufacturing &Zgg% _51575 ° New Zealand (42) 69.1
Sales companies (246) 65.0 Bangladesh (65) 66.2
Transport activities/Warehouse (147) 64.0 Malaysia (201) 65.7
Mining/Energy (45) 62.2 Singapore (348) 60.9
Trading/Wholesale (319) 58.3 Laos (20) 60.0
Construction (176) 58.0 Pakistan (32) 59.4
(Note 1) China, Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan are excluded from the scope of this survey.
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VII. Human rights policy

. Recognize human rights issues due to head office’s

policy, management risks, customer requirements etc

m  Several respondents recognized human rights as a management challenge, under their “SDGs initiative” and “the policy of head
office / entire corporate group”. Many companies also referred to “management risks” and “customer demands” as reasons. Other

country / region - specific reasons were local legal system, political situation, and migrant workers, etc.

m Labor intensive industries (e.g. Textiles, Construction) and companies with procurement sources and manufacturing processes in
multiple countries tended to place greater emphasis on human rights issues. In some industries, codes of conduct / certification

on human rights issues need to be addressed (e.g. Electronics, Forestry).

Reasons for recognizing human rights issues in the supply chain as a management challenge

_ Main reasons for recognition.

Head office .
policy P

As part of the SDGs initiative (“Trading / wholesale” in Singapore ).
Improving brand image by addressing human rights issues (“Sales companies” in India).

Human rights

Human rights risks need to be considered because procurement / manufacturing process are taken place in multiple
countries (“Construction” in Vietnam ).
Child and family-unit labor are seen in local factories (“Rubber / Ceramic/Stone and clay products” in India).

To avoide reputational risks in business ( “Construction” in Myanmar),

Inadequate response to human rights issues may cause sales decrease (“Chemicals / medicine ” in India).

Another company's imports were restricted by US authorities due to their inadequate response to human rights issues
(“Chemicals / Medicine” in Malaysia).

risks .
Cross- .
sector Operational e
risks. poe
Customer =
requirements. | ¢

Demands from customers in Europe / US are increasing year by year ( “Other manufacturing” in Pakistan).
Increased awareness of human rights issues among consumers (“Trading / Wholesale” in Indonesia ).

+ To compliance with “Responsible Business Alliance (RBA)” in the electronics industry (“Electrical machinery parts /
Electronic device parts” in Malaysia).
By Industry * To compliance with “Forest Stewardship Council (FSC)” certification in the forestry and forest products industry (“Paper / Wood
products / Printing” in New Zealand).
» Customer requests for investigations into “Conflict minerals” (“Iron / Nonferrous metals / Metals” in Malaysia).

Business with military-affiliated companies need consideration for human rights issues (“Ccnstruction” in Myanmar ).

ASEAN The rights of migrant workers from neighbouring countries should be considered (“Transport” in Thailand ).
. Southwest "« Increased awareness of workplace safety after the sewing factory building collapse incident (“Textiles / Textile
By Region Asi :
Sla w apparel” in Bangladesh).

i+ Human rights of indigenous issues should be considered ( “Sales companies” in Australia).

Oceania . » To compliance with the rule of “Modern Slavery Act”, which is getting stricter year by year (“Iron / Nonferrous
1 metals / Metals” in Australia).

(Note) China, Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan are excluded from the scope of this survey. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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VII. Human rights policy

3 Approximately 40% of all companies have
conducted or plan to conduct human rights DD

= In total, 37.5% of respondents said they have conducted or plan to conduct human rights due diligence (DD). In manufacturing
sector, the proportion exceeded 50% in Electrical machinery parts / Electronic device parts, Textiles / Textile apparel , and
Electrical machinery / Electronic devices sectors. On the other hand, only 25.0% answered that they had already conducted
human rights DD in total.

m By region, in Oceania, the proportion of companies who have already conducted human rights DD is 50.0%, and when including
companies planning to conduct human rights DD, the ratio was 61.3%.

Status of implementation of human rights due diligence. (%)
m Have conducted Plan to conduct m No plan to conduct Not sure
Total(2,703) 12.5 3.7
Large(1,646) 12.6 33
SME(1,057) 12.3 4.4
By industry (top 4 sectors) (%) By country/region (top) (%)

Electrical machinery parts _
ic devi 39.8 14.8 28
Ceomaniry oo 13.0 26
Textiles/Textile apparel(63) 14.3 “ 3.2

Other manufacting(91) 176 23

Non-manufactuing(1,491) sl 600 [EN Australia(117) LD
Finance/insurance(s6) [ ERII105 54.7 35 pakistan(34) [ I 2
Sales companies(245) 30.2 11.8 54.7 3.3 Bangladesh(64) 12.5 3.1

Mining/Energy(45) 111 “
Construction(180) 17.2 33

(Note 1) China, Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan are excluded from the scope of this survey.
(Note 2) The industry figures (bottom left) show industries with at least 20 valid responses. Top four industries already conducted human rights DD.
(Note 3) Country figures (bottom right) show the top four countries where they have already conducted human rights DD. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. Al rights reserved. 55




VII. Human rights policy

A Human rights DD : 60% face challenges in
understanding human rights contents

= In total, the most common challenge in implementing human rights DD was understanding the contents of human rights issues
(60.7%). In particular, 69.2% of SMEs have difficulties in this process.

m |n addition, “Involvement of senior executives and managers” (36.3%), “Identifying and assessing negative impacts of business on
human rights”(35.1%), and “Preventing and responding to high priority risks" (30.7%) exceeded 30%.

Challenges in conducting human rights due diligence (multiple answers) (%)
Understanding contents of human rights | Involvement of senior executives and Identifying and assessing negative Preventing and responding to high
particularly important for companies managers impacts of business on human rights priority risks

Toral(o13) [ s07 Toral(o13) [ 263 Todai913) [ 251 Toral(913) [ 207
Manufacturing - Manufacturing - Manufactruing - Manufacturing -

(430) 62.6 (430) 36.1 (430) 36.3 (430) 34.2
Non-manufacturing - Non-manufacturing - Non-manufactruing - Non-manufacturing -

(483) 59.0 (483) 36.4 (483) 34.0 (483) 27.5

Large(660) 57.4 Large(660) 35.3 Large(660) 36.7 Large(660) 33.2
SME(253) 69.2 SME(253) 38.7 SME(253) 30.8 SME(253) 24.1
Implementing monitoring of preventive Establishing a grievance mechanism : " Publicly reporting relevant information

S - Implementing remediation ; >
measures and remediation for those exposed to risks on human rights due diligence processes

Total(913) . 24.2 Total(913) . 19.2 Total(913) . 17.3 Total(913) I 8.1
Manufacturing . Manufacturing . Manufacturing . Manufacturing I

(430) 23.7 (430) 21.6 (430) 18.1 (430) 7.0
Non-manufacturing . Non-manufacturing . Non-manufacturing . Non-manufacturing I

(483) 24.6 (483) 17.0 (483) 16.6 (483) 9.1

Large(660) 26.4 Large(660) 20.5 Large(660) 18.9 Large(660) 9.1

SME(253) 18.6 SME(253) 15.8 SME(253) 13.0 SME(253) 55

(Note 1) China, Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan are excluded from the scope of this survey.
(Note 2) Responses are companies who have conducted or plan to conduct human rights DD. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. Al rights reserved. 56




VII. Human rights policy

5 About 70% of companies conducting human rights
DD require suppliers to comply with their policies

m  Among the companies that have conducted human rights DD, 67.1% require their suppliers to comply with their human rights
policies. Large companies (72.3%) outnumbered SMEs (48.6%) by 23.7 points.

® In manufacturing sector (72.5%), Electrical and electronic equipment (82.8%) and Textiles / Textile apparel (82.6%) were among
the highest. In non-manufacturing sector (62.4%), Sales companies (71.6%) and Trading / wholesale (71.2%) were ranked higher.

Whether companies require their suppliers to comply with their own human rights policies

%
Total (641) EEEEEE——— 7.1 (%)

Large (499)
SME (142)

By industry (top 4 sectors)
(%)
Manufacturing (298) [N 2 5

Electrical and electronic

equipment (29) 828
Textiles/Textile apparel (23) 82.6
Elect_rical machinery parts/ 295
Electronic device parts (39)
Chemicals/Medicine (21) 76.2

Non-manufacturing (343) | ENEGEEEEEEE s ./

Sales companies (67) 71.6

Trading / wholesale (73) 71.2

Information and

communications (36) 66.7

Finance/Insurance (26) 53.9

(Note 1) China, Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan are excluded from the scope of this survey.
(Note 2) Responses are companies who have already conducted human rights DD.
(Note 3) Countries / industries with at least 20 valid responses.

72.3
48.6

By region/country (top 6 countries)
(%)

Oceania (75) | 7 3
Southwest Asia (99) [N 2
AseAN (447) [N - -

Philippine (33) 81.8
India (52) 78.9
Australia (54) 77.8
New Zealand (21) 76.2
Malaysia (59) 72.9
Indonesia (63) 66.7
Copyright © 2023 JETRO. Al rights reserved. 57



6 More than half were engaged in information
gathering to identify / assess human rights risks

m  Among companies implementing human rights DD, many of them were engaged in “Collecting information to identify risks” (53.2%),
“Identification and visualization of business supply chain” (42.6%) and “On-site verification / audit by the company” (33.7%). On the
other hand, not many respondents worked on “On-site investigation / audit by a third party”, “Acquiring knowhow by utilizing
international frameworks / groups”.

m A relatively high proportion of respondents in Electrical and electronic equipment and Textiles / Textile Apparel sectors, having
industry-specific human rights standards and guidelines, were engaged in “On-site audit either by themselves or by third parties”,
and in “Acquiring knowhow by utilizing international frameworks / groups”.

Efforts to identify and assess human rights risks(top 3 manufacturing & non-manufacturing sectors) (multiple answers)

(%) (green: manufacturing, yellow-green: non-manufacturing)
L : : P ificati d visualization of
Collecting information to identify risk business supply chain (risk-mapping)

Collecting information by setting
human rights consultation desk

On-site verification/audit by the
company

Total(594) 53.2 Total(594) Total(594) Total(594) 29.
Iron/Nonferrous 60.0 Iron/Nonferrous Electrical and electronic 63.0 Transportation 41.4
metals/Metals(25) ' metals/Metals(25) equipment(27) equipment parts(29)

Transportation Electrical machinery parts/ ; - . .
equipment parts(29) 58.6 Electronic device parts(38) Chemicals/Medicine(22) 40.9 Textiles/Textile apparel(20) 35.0
Electrical machinery parts/ ) ) Iron/Nonferrous Eectrical and electronic
Electronic device parts(38) 55.3 Textiles/Textile apparel(20) metals/Metals(25) 36.0 equipment(27) 29.6
Construction(42) 64.3 Trading/Wholesale(64) Trading/Wholesale(64) 375 Finance/Insurance (23) 39.1
Sales companies(59) 57.6 Sales companies(59) 50.9 Construction(42) 35.7 Construction(42) 35.7
. Information and . :
Finance/Insurance(23) 56.5 communications(33) 39. Sales companies(59) 28.8 Sales companies(59) 28.8

Consultation with experts Acquiring knowhow by utilizing

4
llab . ith kehold On-site investigation/audit
Collaboration with stakeholders by a third party

Total(594) 23.7 Total(594) 13.8 Total(594) 5.9
Electrical machinery parts/ . . Electrical and electronic
44.8 Electronic device parts(38) 23.7 Textiles/Textile apparel(20) 20.0 equipment(27) 185
: : Electrical and electronic . .
37.0 Textiles/Textile apparel(20) 20.0 equipment(27) 14.8 Textiles/Textile apparel(20) 15.0
Electrical and electronic Transportation equipment Iron/Nonferrous
25.0 equipment(27) 18.5 parts(29) 13.8 metals/Metals(25) 8.0
34.4 Sales companies(59) Trading/Wholesale(64) 23.4 __ Transport 6.9

(e.g. law firms) international frameworks/groups

Total(594)

Transportation
equipment parts(29)
Electrical and electronic
equipment(27)

Textiles/Textile apparel(20)

Trading/Wholesale(64) activities/Warehouse(29)
Construction(42) 33.3 Trading/Wholesale(64) 25.0 Construction(42) 14.3 Sales companies(59) 5.1
Information and Transport . i
communications(33) 33.3 activities/Warehouse(29) 24.1 Sales companies(59) 119 Trading/Wholesale(64) 4.7

(Note 1) China, Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan are excluded from the scope of this survey. (Note 2) Responses are companies implementing. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. Al rights reserved.
human rights DD. (Note 3) Industries with at least 20 valid responses. The top 3 manufacturing & non-manufacturing sectors, excluding other manufacturing.
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VII. Human rights policy

7 Human rights risks in the supply chain are
the common concern

®  Human rights risks in the supply chain were common concerns in all regions. To cope with this concern, in many cases,
preventative measures such as interviews with suppliers and on-site audits were taken.

® |n addition, many companies were concerned about child labor issues in their own companies or business partners. There were
some country-specific concerns, such as in Myanmar (e.g. doing business with military-related companies) and Malaysia (e.g.
strengthening penalties for sexual harassment by revision of employment law).

Concerns about specific human rights risks and preventive measures

- Point of concern Precautionary measures

ASEAN In agricultural materials production sector, awareness of human i Acquire SA8000 certification to raise awareness of employees and
rights, including child labor, is low (Vietnam, Food). i suppliers on human rights.

i Anti-harassment and internal reporting systems have been
. established in accordance with head office’s policy in Japan.

Tougher national penalties for sexual harassment (Malaysia,
Transport activities/Warehouse).

Reputational risk in case subcontractors or suppliers are military-
related companies (Myanmar, Construction).

Before dealing with new suppliers, investigate their investors or
. business partners as far as possible.

Concerns about forced labor and child labor at suppliers (Vietnam, : Conduct investigation on conflict mineral or human rights DD.
Iron/Nonferrous metals/Metals ). :

Southwest Child labor, forced harsh working conditions and various types of
Asia harassment at workplaces in local companies (India,
Iron/Nonferrous metals/Metals ).

Conduct on-site audits by interviewing purchasing managers,
' require to get compliance certificates, and incorporate human rights
respect clauses into business contracts.

Age of work applicants (Bangladesh, Textiles/Textile apparel ). Verify staff’s identity thoroughly before hiring.

Sexual and power harassment risk management (India, Sales
companies).

Conduct regular internal training, clarify details / procedures of
disciplinary actions, and establish internal whistleblower contacts.

Change procurement sources to other countries / regions where
there are no concerns.

Oceania Procurement from countries / regions with concerns about human
rights abuses, child labor, etc. (Australia, Mining / energy).

Procurement from countries with poor human rights governance
(Australia, Sales companies).

Join the Responsible Business Alliance (RBA). Request suppliers
to complete the RBA questionnaire.

(Note) China, Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan are excluded from the scope of this survey.
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Wages(1l) Year-on-year wage increase rate

Non-manufacturing

1

2022 «— 2021

2023 «— 2022

Total

Pakistan(28)

Sri Lanka(14)
India(191)
Bangladesh(56)
Laos(17)
Vietham(436)
Philippines(116)
Myanmar(76)
China(512)
Malaysia(150)
Cambodia(61)
South Korea(63)
New Zealand(31)
Indonesia(252)
Singapore(288)
Australia(84)
Thailand(397)
Taiwan(161)
Hong Kong(222)

Pakistan(28)

Sri Lanka(14)
India(188)
Bangladesh(56)
Laos(17)
Vietnam(423)
Myanmar(76)
Philippines(116)
Cambodia(59)
Indonesia(241)
New Zealand(27)
South Korea(62)
China(499)
Malaysia(147)
Thailand(393)
Singapore(277)
Australia(83)
Taiwan(157)
Hong Kong(217)

111
9.2
8.9
6.9
6.1
5.8
51
4.6
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.3
4.3
3.9
3.5
3.4
3.3
3.0
2.6

11.8
114
8.7
7.3
6.0
59
5.6
4.8
4.7
4.5
4.4
4.3
4.3
4.1
3.6
3.5
3.5
2.8
2.5

(Note 1) Countries/regions with at least 5 valid responses.

(Note 2) Wage increase rate is the rate of increase in base salary (nominal), excluding salaries that are dependent on individual ability, such as job performance pay and
Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 60

performance pay. Average for all occupations.

Manufacturing

Pakistan(14)
India(99)

Sri Lanka(7)
Bangladesh(24)
Laos(8)
Vietnam(217)
Philippines(61)
New Zealand(7)
Malaysia(79)
China(296)
Indonesia(126)
Myanmar(13)
Singapore(62)
South Korea(21)
Thailand(223)
Australia(20)
Cambodia(20)
Taiwan(50)
Hong Kong(38)

Pakistan(15)
Sri Lanka(7)
India(98)
Bangladesh(24)
Myanmar(13)
Laos(8)
Vietham(206)
New Zealand(6)
Indonesia(121)
Philippines(61)
China(288)
Cambodia(19)
Australia(21)
Malaysia(77)
Thailand(220)
Singapore(58)
Taiwan(49)
South Korea(20)
Hong Kong(36)

I 12.3

I 0.2
I 8.0
I 7.8
I 59
I 55
N 48
N 48
I 4.8
N 46
N 38
Il 38
N 33
N 33
N 32

N 31

Il 30

Il 3.0

I 28

I 11.2
I 10.1
I 0.1
I 7.9
I 5.8
I 56
I 55
N 49

I 46

Il 45

N 45

N 43

I 3.9

Il 38

Il 35

N 33

I 29

I 29

Il 28

Sri Lanka(7)
Pakistan(14)
India(92)
Bangladesh(32)
Laos(9)
Vietnam(219)
Philippines(55)
Cambodia(41)
South Korea(42)
Myanmar(63)
China(216)

New Zealand(24)
Malaysia(71)
Indonesia(126)
Singapore(226)
Australia(64)
Thailand(174)
Taiwan(111)
Hong Kong(184)

Pakistan(13)

Sri Lanka(7)
India(90)
Bangladesh(32)
Laos(9)
Vietnam(217)
Myanmar(63)
Philippines(55)
South Korea(42)
Cambodia(40)
Malaysia(70)
Indonesia(120)
New Zealand(21)
China(211)
Thailand(173)
Singapore(219)
Australia(62)
Taiwan(108)
Hong Kong(181)

(%)

I 10.3
I 10.0
I 8.6
I 6.3
. 6.2
. 6.1
. 55
N 5.0
. 4.9

. 4.7

. 42
11

B 4.0

Il 39

Bl 36

BN 35

Bl 33
31
26

I 12.6
I 12.6
I 8.3
. 6.8
I 6.3
. 6.3

I 56

N 51

. 49

. 49

B 45

. 44

BN 43

Bl 4.0

. 37

Il 36

BN 33

28

m 24



VIIl. Wages

. Wages(2) Year-on-year wage increases
(China and other major countries)

m  Compared to the 2021 survey, in 2022 wage increase rate (total, the same applies to the following) increased in India, Vietham
and Thailand.In China and Indonesia,it decreased by 0.5 points and 0.1 points respectively. The wage increase rate in China

has remained in the 4% range since 2020.

m  The wage increase rate in 2023(forecast) is expected to remain unchanged from 2022 in China, India, Thailand and Vietnam.

Meanwhile, it is forecast to increase by 0.6 points in Indonesia.

Total

(%)
15 -

10 -

Manufacturing

—— China

(Note) Figures for 2023 are forecasts.

—— India

Non-manufacturing

(%)

15 +
10 -
5,
3.7
0 - r _ °r 1 1 1T T
© AN D 9O N N A D
NN NN 9 Y&
S S S

co-@--- Vietham
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VIIl. Wages

3 | Wages(3) Base salary(monthly)

Manufacturing, Engineer

Manufacturing, Worker

Australia(13)
New Zealand(5)
Hong Kong(33)
Singapore(46)
South Korea(16)
Taiwan(49)
China(287)
Malaysia(78)
Thailand(216)
Indonesia(114)
India(89)
Vietnam(215)
Philippines(57)
Cambodia(19)
Pakistan(12)
Bangladesh(23)
Laos(8)
Myanmar(12)
Sri Lanka(7)

Non-manufacturing, staff member

Australia(54)
New Zealand(19)
Singapore(225)
Hong Kong(180)
South Korea(40)
Taiwan(108)
China(216)
Malaysia(66)
Thailand(182)
Vietham(213)
India(85)
Indonesia(106)
Cambodia(43)
Philippines(52)
Myanmar(63)
Laos(11)
Bangladesh(32)
Pakistan(13)

Sri Lanka(7)

(Note) Countries/regions with at least 5 valid responses.

I 4,122
I 2,934
I 2 422
I 1,905
I 1,891
I 1,206

H 607

B 430

B 385

B 374

H 330

B 277

1 248

I 246

1 174

I 127

1 97

1 92

| 87

I 4,257
I 3,309
I 2,692
I 2,524
I 2,139
N 1,458
1241

Bl 941

I 744

m 729

Il 648

B 560

B 547

B 511

B 431

m 422

B 393

I 268

1 220

Australia(9)
Hong Kong(12)
Singapore(42)
South Korea(13)
Taiwan(39)
China(249)
Malaysia(70)
Thailand(195)
India(84)
Vietham(186)
Indonesia(108)
Cambodia(14)
Pakistan(11)
Philippines(52)
Bangladesh(19)
Myanmar(9)

Sri Lanka(7)
Laos(5)

I 5,174

I 3,148
I 2681
I 2,329
Il 1,418
Il 933

Il 3818

Ml 663

B 556

B 540

B 525

B 497

0 408

0 402

1 268

1 198

1 197

I 179

Non-manufacturing, manager

Australia(55)
New Zealand(21)
Singapore(202)
Hong Kong(165)
South Korea(41)
Taiwan(94)
China(202)
Malaysia(63)
Philippines(45)
Thailand(158)
India(87)
Vietnam(182)
Indonesia(94)
Cambodia(39)
Pakistan(13)
Laos(10)
Bangladesh(32)
Myanmar(55)

Sri Lanka(7)

I 7,221
I 5,219
I 4,722
I 4,311
I 3,276

I 2,488

. 2,460

s 2,076

I 1,684

(Unit: US$)

Manufacturing, Manager

Australia(16)
Hong Kong(33)
Singapore(52)
South Korea(18)
Taiwan(49)
Thailand(202)
Malaysia(78)
China(279)
India(89)
Indonesia(111)
Vietnam(199)
Philippines(57)
Cambodia(18)
Bangladesh(23)
Pakistan(15)
Laos(7)
Myanmar(10)
Sri Lanka(7)

I 6,589
I 4,369
I 4,195
I 3,172
I 2,240
Il 1,384

Il 1,649

Il 1,567

Il 1,320

I 1,122

I 1,114

Il 978

l 3885

B 765

B 756

0 611

0 475

I 422

m  Base salary: Salary excluding benefits, as of August 2022

Worker: Regular general workers with 3 years of work experience,
not including contract based and probationary workers

Engineer: Regular employees who are core technicians, graduates
of a vocational college or university, and have 5 years of
experience

Manager (Manufacturing): Regular employees who are section
managers in charge of sales, university graduates, and who have
10 years of work experience

Staff member: Regular general workers with 3 years of work
experience, not including dispatched and probationary workers
Manager (Non-manufacturing): Regular employees who are
section managers in charge of sales, university graduates, and
who have 10 years of work experience

Note: Except for Cambodia, base salaries were reported in local

currencies. (For Myanmar, salaries were reported either in the
local currency or in U.S. dollars.) The average wage for each job
type in the local currency was converted to U.S. dollars using the
average exchange rate of August 2022 published by the central
bank of each country/region or by the State Administration of
Foreign Exchange for China. For Myanmar, where companies
reported base salaries either in the local currency or in U.S.
dollars, base salaries reported in the local currency were
converted to U.S. dollars, and then the average was calculated.
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VIIl. Wages

4 | Wages(4) Annual salary

Manufacturing, Worker

Australia(15) NN 53,120
Hong Kong(32) I 35,622
South Korea(16) I 30,857
Singapore(40) I 30,437
Taiwan(42) M 21,477
China(247) I 11,854
Thailand(182) M 7,596
Malaysia(62) B 7,395

Indonesia(107)
India(70)

Viet Nam(188)
Philippines(49)
Cambodia(16)
Pakistan(11)
Bangladesh(22)
Laos(6)
Myanmar(12)

H 6,314
0 4,853
0 4,783
I 3,977
I 3,541
1 2,866
I 2,222
| 1,572
| 1,312

Non-manufacturing, Staff member

Australia(55)
New Zealand(13)
Singapore(184)
Hong Kong(158)
South Korea(35)
Taiwan(97)
China(188)
Malaysia(55)
Thailand(147)
Vietnam(190)
Philippines(41)
India(77)
Indonesia(94)
Cambodia(39)
Myanmar(59)
Bangladesh(29)
Laos(6)
Pakistan(12)

Sri Lanka(7)

(Note) Countries/regions with at least 5 valid responses.

I 60,585
I 43,952
I 43,289
I 36,922
I 32,330
BN 24,821
BN 21,433

B 14,983

BN 13,817

I 11,064

M 10,316

I 10,028

M 9,324

M 8,394

B 7,615

B 6,514

H 6,332

I 4,021

I 3,244

Manufacturing, Engineer

Australia(11) NG /6,039
Hong Kong(11) N 47,595
Singapore(37) I 43,110

South Korea(13) I 38,209
Taiwan(35) I 25,885
China(222) WM 17,514

Malaysia(58) M 13,211
Thailand(168) HM 12,854
Indonesia(102) M 9,032
Viet Nam(171) M 9,023

India(72) M 8,255

Cambodia(12) M 6,980

Pakistan(11) M 6,467
Philippines(44) W 6,276
Bangladesh(19) W 4,456

Myanmar(9) 1 3,369

Laos(5) 1 2,579

Non-manufacturing, Manager

Australia(54) I 105,929
Singapore(169) N 77,080
Hong Kong(148) NN 71,913
New Zealand(18) N 63,993
South Korea(36) N 52,249
China(180) NN 44,676 L
Taiwan(85) I 43,152
Malaysia(57) I 39,716

Thailand(128) I 27,846 "

India(78) M 25,821
Philippines(35) I 24,407
Indonesia(86) M 24,132
Vietnam(162) I 23,433
Cambodia(34) I 18,406

Pakistan(12) WM 17,466
Laos(7) WM 17,226
Bangladesh(30) M 16,063
Myanmar(52) Ml 15,370
SriLanka(7) W 7,314

(Unit: US$)
Manufacturing, managers

Australia(16) NG 24,799
Singapore(47) I 67,473
Hong Kong(30) NN 63,511

South Korea(18) I 49,621
Taiwan(43) I 42,437
Malaysia(65) I 29,033
China(247) EEEE 27,784

Thailand(169) HEEE 27,229

India(77) WM 20,314
Indonesia(106) M 19,063
Viet Nam(178) M 18,400
Philippines(47) I 14,980

Bangladesh(22) Il 13,296

Pakistan(13) Il 12,613
Cambodia(15) I 12,184

Myanmar(10) W 6,943

Laos(6) M 6,936

Annual salary (annual amount of real obligation fees):
Total liability for an employee (the total of annual base
salary, benefits, social security, overtime allowances,
and bonuses, excluding severance benefits, as of
FY2022)

See the previous page for the definitions of worker,
engineer, manager (manufacturing), staff member, and
manager (non-manufacturing).

Note: Except for Cambodia, annual salaries were
reported in local currencies. (For Myanmar, salaries
were reported either in the local currency or in U.S.
dollars.) The annual salary for each job type in the local
currency was converted to U.S. dollars using the
average exchange rate of August 2022 published by the
central bank of each country/region or by the State
Administration of Foreign Exchange for China. For
Myanmar, where companies reported base salaries
either in the local currency or in U.S. dollars, base
salaries reported in the local currency were converted to
U.S. dollars, and then the average was calculated.
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VIIl. Wages

5 | Wages(5) Bonus

Manufacturing, Worker

Taiwan(50)
South Korea(16)
Thailand(215)
Singapore(47)
Hong Kong(32)
China(284)
Pakistan(12)
Malaysia(78)
Indonesia(120)
Bangladesh(24)
Viet Nam(217)
Sri Lanka(7)
Philippines(59)
India(81)
Cambodia(19)
Australia(12)
Laos(8)
Myanmar(11)

I 14
I 14
Il 0.9
Il 038
I 0.8
Il 0.7
N 06

Non-manufacturing, Staff member

Taiwan(111)
Singapore(225)
Thailand(182)
China(215)
South Korea(35)
Sri Lanka(7)
Malaysia(69)
Bangladesh(31)
Hong Kong(177)
Indonesia(122)
Philippines(53)
Pakistan(13)
Laos(10)

Viet Nam(216)
India(86)
Cambodia(42)
Myanmar(63)
Australia(53)
New Zealand(21)

(Note 1) Countries/regions with at least 5valid responses.

I 3.1
I 2.3
I 2.3
I 2.2
I 2.1

m 05

Manufacturing, Engineer

Taiwan(40)
South Korea(12)
Thailand(196)
Singapore(43)
China(247)
Pakistan(11)
Malaysia(71)
Indonesia(112)
Bangladesh(20)
Sri Lanka(6)
Hong Kong(11)
Viet Nam(187)
Philippines(53)
Australia(8)
India(78)
Cambodia(14)
Laos(5)
Myanmar(6)

I 3.6
I 3.0
I 2.9
I 2.6
I 2.1
I 2.1
I 1.9
I 19
I 1.8
I 18
I 1.6
I 15
I 14

. 11

N 1.0

Il 0.8

Il 038

Il 06

Non-manufacturing, Manager

Taiwan(97)
Singapore(202)
China(199)
Thailand(155)
South Korea(35)
Malaysia(65)
Laos(9)
Indonesia(110)
Hong Kong(163)
Pakistan(13)

Sri Lanka(7)
Bangladesh(31)
Viet Nam(185)
Philippines(47)
India(86)
Australia(52)
Cambodia(38)
Myanmar(54)
New Zealand(21)

(Note 2) Bonus: Bonus based on base salary (months), paid annually in 2022(yr).

I 3.4
I 25
I 2.4
I 2.4
I——— 2.2
I 2.2

(Unit: months)

Manufacturing, Manager

Taiwan(50)
Singapore(53)
Thailand(199)
South Korea(17)
China(274)
Hong Kong(32)
Indonesia(117)
Malaysia(79)
Pakistan(15)
Bangladesh(24)
Viet Nam(201)
Sri Lanka(7)
Philippines(56)
Australia(14)
India(81)
Cambodia(18)
Laos(7)

Myanmar(9)
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